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The Bury St Edmunds hoard was found in 
two parcels by Tom Licence, Professor of 
Medieval History and Literature at the 

University of East Anglia, in a �eld in Babergh, 
south-west of Bury St Edmunds. Between the 24th 
and 26th of October 2024 Tom discovered 16 full 
gold Iron Age Staters and one quarter-Stater, and 
these were promptly reported to the FLO and 
were declared treasure (2024 T1422; SF-03C894). 
Tom returned to the site a few months later in 
April 2025 and found one more Stater (2025 
T558; SF-9BF314). Together these �nds represent 
the largest known hoard of gold coins to be 
deposited in the reign of the Trinovantian King 
Dubnovellaunos, far surpassing in size and 
signi�cance that found in September 2017 at 
Braintree, Essex (2017 T854; SF-FA65C9).

All of the Staters in the hoard are inscribed and 
they can be attributed to two �gures: 
Addedomaros and Dubnovellaunos. In the 
catalogue below we follow the arrangement in 
Chris Rudd’s Ancient British Coins and assign these 
leaders to di�erent tribes: the Catuvellauni and the 
Trinovantes respectively. As ever with British Iron 

Age numismatics, this simplicity masks a lot of 
hidden complexity. Addedomaros’ kingdom appears 
to have expanded to included much Trinovantian 
territory and it is possible that he was 
Dubnovellaunos’ father, an argument supported by 
stylistic links between their coinages (compare lots 
2001 and 2015 below). Addedomaros was probably 
the �rst king north of the Thames to produce an 
inscribed coinage, but beyond that we know 
frustratingly little about him.

Dubnovellaunos ruled the Trinovantes, and at some 
point held sway in Kent as well; he is mentioned in 
the Emperor Augustus’ Res Gestae as having sought 
refuge in Rome. The �ndspot of this hoard, which 
sits a day’s walk from Colchester to the south and 
Bury St Edmunds to the north, is directly at the 
heart of Trinovantian territory. John Sills has 
suggested, on account of die sequencing, that Bury 
St Edmunds Hoard was concealed during the reign 
of Dubnovellaunos, for the hoard omits the ruler’s 
last two issues. The chronology of the reigns of 
both rulers is confusing and continues to be 
debated by scholars; the dates given in this 
catalogue are again those used in Rudd’s ABC.

FOREWORD

THE BURY ST EDMUNDS HOARD



Tom was drawn to the �ndspot because of its 
geography, with the �eld rising up from a nearby 
stream in a gentle gradient. After digging a couple 
of signals, he noticed the dark silty soil which had 
been deposited by the �ow of an ancient water 
course. Upon talking with the landowner, Tom 
discovered that the end of the �eld had once been 
an ancient water meadow before being turned over 
to the plough. The landowner had found multiple 
intact crotal bells, and had built up a substantial 
collection, which suggested that the �eld remained 
largely untouched as these artefacts easily break up 
after periods of cultivation. Shortly after, Tom 
found half a Hod Hill brooch, and was thus 
determined to �nd more evidence of Iron Age and 
Roman activity. 

On October 24th 2024, Tom began investigating 
the �eld in question more seriously. Initially he 
found a Sestertius of Claudius, followed by two 
pieces of Viking hack silver. As he continued he was 
met with a strange dull signal, normally 
characteristic of bronze; after some digging “the 
unmistakable chunky wonder of a full gold Stater” 
was revealed. Tom meticulously gridded out the 
area and utilised a 15” coil to further his 
investigation. On that �rst day, six Staters were 
unearthed. Over following days he widened his 
search, venturing south and then west of the slope; 
soon enough, more coins appeared. After three 
days of hard work, a total of 17 coins were found.

In his discussion of microtopography Philip de Jersey 
(2014) notes that “among the hoards deposited on 
the brow of a hill there appears to be a clear 
preference for burial on east-facing slopes”. This 
hoard �ts that pattern perfectly, with coins 
discovered just below the crest of a slope on the 
east-facing side, and no more coins were found to 
the north. Tom believes the “morning sun 
illuminating the hill-crest and a spring rising at the 
same spot” is a combination that could point to this 
hoard, and others like it, having a religious 
signi�cance.

Tom started metal detecting as a young boy, but 
took a more serious interpret in the hobby 1994 as 
a young man. Whilst walking through Rye in East 
Sussex, he found a Charles I Rose Farthing in a 
�ower bed, which immediately captured his 
imagination. When Tom isn’t busy with his 
Academic work he is out detecting alongside his 
trusty ‘Mandy’ Manticore detector. Mandy proved 
to be very reliable, as this new discovery is the 
largest and arguably the most important hoard of 
Dubnovellaunos coins to have been unearthed. He 
also writes about his detecting �nds in the Searcher 
magazine, within which an article on this hoard was 
published in June 2025. Tom and the landowner 
have chosen to keep a single Stater each, and the 
remaining 16 coins are o�ered below. After splitting 
the money with the landowner, Tom plans to use 
some of the money raised to support local 
archaeological work in Su�olk.



The Bury St Edmunds Hoard (PAS SF-03C894)

British Iron Age

XRF analysis results: Au 43.82%, Ag 15.99%, Cu 38.33%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Early [Annulate Head] type, wreath, outline crescents back to
back at centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. annulate horse bounding left, branch below, [DVBOVALA] around, 5.59g (SF 7, this coin;
CCI 24.3462, this coin; Sills class 1, 535 [O1/R1]; ABC 2389; BMC 2430; VA –; S –). Extremely rare, horse well-centred and bold,
about extremely ne  £1,500-£2,000

2001

Provenance:

XRF analysis results: Au 43.05%, Ag 22.47%, Cu 32.35%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Early [Annulate Head] type, wreath, outline crescents back to
back at centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. annulate horse bounding left, branch below, pellet-in-rings around, [DVBNOVALAVNOS]
around, 5.51g (SF 6, this coin; CCI 24.3464, this coin; Sills class 1, 535 [O6/R7]; ABC 2389; BMC 2430; VA –; S –). Slightly ragged
an, otherwise good very ne with a clear, bold horse  £1,500-£1,800

2002

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 44.07%, Ag 15.52%, Cu 38.90%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Early [Annulate Head] type, wreath, outline crescents back to
back at centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. annulate horse bounding left, branch below, [DVB]OVALAVN[OS] around, 5.49g
(2025T558, addenda 1, this coin; Sills class 1, 535 [O6/R7]; ABC 2389; BMC 2430; VA –; S –). Better than very ne, extremely rare

£1,000-£1,500

2003

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 48.89%, Ag 20.18%, Cu 29.12%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [A] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse galloping left, [DVBN]OVIILLAV[N] above, 5.58g (SF 16, this coin; CCI 24.3466, this coin; Sills
class 2a, 537 [O8/R10]; ABC –; BMC 2425, 2427-9, 2431-4; VA 1650-5; cf. S 207). Scratch on obverse, otherwise good very ne, an
attractive yellowish gold and rare  £1,500-£2,000

2004

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Bury St Edmunds Hoard (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 44.64%, Ag 19.90%, Cu 33.24%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [A] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse galloping left, pellet and pellet-in-ring around, [DVBNOVIILLAVN] above, 5.50g (SF 11, this
coin; CCI 24.3465, this coin; Sills class 2a, 537 [O8/R10]; ABC –; BMC 2425, 2427-9, 2431-4; VA 1650-5; cf. S 207). Struck on an
oval an, some atness, otherwise better than very ne  £900-£1,200

2005

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

XRF analysis results: Au 47.35%, Ag 21.31%, Cu 29.40%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [A] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-ring to each side, rev. horse left, pellet and pellet-in-ring around, DVBNOVIILLAV[N] above, 5.47g (SF 4, this coin; CCI
24.3467, this coin; Sills class 2a, 537 [O9/R12]; ABC –; BMC 2425, 2427-9, 2431-4; VA 1650-5; cf. S 207). Flat below horse, some
scratches, otherwise good very ne  £900-£1,200

2006

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 52.90%, Ag 18.10%, Cu 27.93%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [II] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse bounding left, pellet-in-rings around, branch below, [DVBNOV]IILLAV above, 5.47g (SF 10,
this coin; CCI 24.3468, this coin; Sills class 2b, 538 [O13/R17A, unrecorded reverse]; ABC 2392; BMC 2426, 2436-9; VA 1655-9; S
207). About extremely ne, attractive horse and branch, rare obverse die and unique reverse die  £1,500-£2,000

2007

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 41.59%, Ag 17.35%, Cu 39.43%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [II] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse bounding left, pellets and pellet-in-rings around, [DVBNOVIILLA]V above, 5.54g (SF 5, this
coin; CCI 24.3470, this coin; Sills class 2b, 538 [O17?/R24]; ABC 2392; BMC 2426, 2436-9; VA 1655-9; S 207). Struck on an oblong
an, light scratch on horse, otherwise better than very ne  £800-£1,000

2008

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)



The Bury St Edmunds Hoard (PAS SF-03C894)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

XRF analysis results: Au 41.67%, Ag 16.27%, Cu 40.47%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [II] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse bounding left, branch below, pellets and pellet-in-ring around, [DV]BNOVIILLAV above,
5.65g (SF 3, this coin; CCI 24.3471, this coin; Sills class 2b, 538 [O18/R25]; ABC 2392; BMC 2426, 2436-9; VA 1655-9; S 207). A
couple small scratches, otherwise about extremely ne with a clear legend  £1,500-£2,000

2009

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 40.28%, Ag 15.47%, Cu 42.00%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [II] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse bounding left, branch below, pellets and ring-in-pellet around, [DVBNOVII]LLAV above,
5.35g (SF 2, this coin; CCI 24.3472, this coin; Sills class 2b, 538 [O20/R25]; ABC 2392; BMC 2426, 2436-9; VA 1655-9; S 207).
Struck on an irregular an, otherwise good very ne and toned, a rare die pairing  £800-£1,200

2010

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 43.70%, Ag 15.14%, Cu 39.52%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [II] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse bounding left, branch below, pellets and ring-in-pellet around, [DVBN]OVIILLAV above,
5.54g (SF 1, this coin; CCI 24.3473, this coin; Sills class 2b, 538 [O20?/R25]; ABC 2392; BMC 2426, 2436-9; VA 1655-9; S 207).
Good very ne, clear legend and branch, a rare die pairing  £1,500-£1,800

2011

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 42.25%, Ag 13.97%, Cu 41.49%

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (c. 5 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, Branch [II] type, wreath, outline crescents back to back at
centre, pellet-in-ring to each side, rev. horse bounding left, pellet-in-rings around, branch below, [DVBNOVIILLAV] above, 5.52g (SF 17,
this coin; CCI 23.3474, this coin; Sills class 2b, 538 [O21/R26]; ABC 2392; BMC 2426, 2436-9; VA 1655-9; S 207). Struck on an oval
an with a die break across obverse, otherwise good very ne  £1,200-£1,500

2012

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)



The Bury St Edmunds Hoard (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 40.42%, Ag 17.64%, Cu 39.00%

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), gold Stater, Shell Wheel type, back to back crescents on plain !eld, pellets and
lines within, rev. small horse right, spoked wheel above, branch below, AĐĐEDOM[AROS] around, 5.73g (SF 15, this coin; CCI 24.3458,
this coin; Sills class 1c, 485 [O7/R15]; ABC –; BMC 2414-15; VA –; cf. S 202). Extremely rare and good very ne  £3,000-£3,600

2013

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 42.62%, Ag 11.97%, Cu 43.51%

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), gold Stater, Spiral type, six-armed wreath spiral, three crescents at centre, rev.
horse right, cornucopia below, three horse muzzles and [AĐĐIIDOM] or variant above, 5.48g (SF 12, this coin; CCI 24.3460, this coin;
Sills class 3, 488; ABC 2517; BMC 2396-404; VA 1620-1; S 201). Struck on an irregular an with some striking cracks, otherwise very
ne  £600-£800

2014

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 44.81%, Ag 17.52%, Cu 36.13%

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), gold Stater, Spiral type, six-armed wreath spiral, three crescents at centre, rev.
horse right, cornucopia below, three horse muzzles and AĐ[ĐIID]OM or variant above, 5.58g (SF 13, this coin; CCI 24.3459, this coin;
Sills class 3, 488; ABC 2517; BMC 2396-404; VA 1620-1; S 201). About extremely ne, horse well-centred and bold  £1,000-£1,500

2015

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

XRF analysis results: Au 39.28%, Ag 12.78%, Cu 45.90%

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), gold Quarter-Stater, Floral [Cruciform] type, #ower of four leaves and rings
around pellet-in-ring, rev. annulate horse right, horse’s muzzle above, pellet-in-ring below, 1.34g (SF 14, this coin; CCI 24.3461, this
coin; Sills class 3, 493; ABC 2529; BMC 2417-21; VA 1623-1; S 204). Good very ne with an attractive coppery tone, horse well-centred

£600-£800

2016

Provenance: (PAS SF-03C894)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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British Iron Age

ATREBATES and REGNI, Early Uninscribed issues, Stater, British Ad1 [Westerham type], devolved head of Apollo, rev.
disjointed horse left, pellet below, 6.26g/1h (Sills class 3, 131; cf. ABC 482; BMC 29-30; VA 202; S 21) Very ne for issue, rare 

£600-£700

2017

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

BELGAE, Uninscribed issues, British D [Chute Type], devolved head of Apollo right, rev. disjointed horse left, rectangular head,
four vertical legs, many pellets above, crab-type motif between legs, 5.90g/5h (ABC 746; BMC 35-76; VA 1205-5; S 22). Better
than very ne with some surface scratches  £500-£600

2018

CORIELTAUVI, Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, South Ferriby type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak and
crescents, rev. lunate horse left, ‘anchor’ face above, star sun below, pellet rosette below head, 5.40g/12h (ABC 1743; BMC 3148
-78; VA 811-1; S 390). Well-centred and an attractive coppery tone, very ne [Graded by NGC as XF]  £400-£600

2019

XRF analysis results: Au 44.31%, Ag 9.61%, Cu 44.46%

DOBUNNI, Anted (c. AD 20-43), gold Stater, Anted Rig type, Dobunnic tree emblem, pellet at base, on plain !eld, rev. triple-
tailed horse right, small celestial ornaments and pellets around, six-spoked wheel below, [A]NTEΘ above, RIC[OV] below, 5.25g/4h (SF
8; ABC 2066; BMC 3023-7; VA 1066-1; S 379). Weakly struck on an oblong an, otherwise a light rosy gold and better than very ne

£500-£600

2020

Provenance: Found as part of the Crane Valley Hoard in Dorset, May 2022 (DOR-613FFD) and allocated Small Find (SF) number 8.

EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, base gold Stater, Savernake Forest type, plain !eld, rev. skinny horse right, pellet mane,
solar spiral above and large wheel below, torc-like motif before, pellets around, 3.95g (ABC 2091; BMC 361-4; VA 1526-1; S 37).
Struck on a an of rather base gold, well centred and remarkably detailed for type, very ne and rare thus  £300-£400

2021
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EAST WILTSHIRE, Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, Whiltshire wheels type, degraded wreath pattern, rev. double-tailed
annulate horse bounding left, annulet and wheel above, similar arrangement below, 1.10g/12h (ABC 2103; BMC –; VA –; S –).
Struck from worn obverse die onto a compact an, the reverse good very ne, extremely rare thus  £300-£400

2022

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, ‘white gold’ Stater, Cranborne Chase type, disjointed head of Apollo comprising wreath,
cloak and crescents, rev. disjointed horse left, rectangular head, body of crescents, four vertical legs, three horizontal lines for tail,
coffee bean above tail, large pellet below, twelve pellets above, 4.92g/3h (ABC 2157; BMC 2525-46, 2691-727; VA 1235-1; S 365).
Good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU, Strike 5/5, Surface 4/5]  £300-£400

2023

Provenance: From the Cranborne Hoard of Iron Age Coins, Noonans Auction 326, 29 May 2025, lot 2015

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, Cranborne Chase type, disjointed head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak and
crescents, rev. disjointed horse left, rectangular head, body of crescents, four vertical legs, coffee bean above tail, large pellet
below, twelve pellets above, 4h (ABC 2157; BMC 2525-46, 2691-727; VA 1235-1; S 365). Good very ne [Graded by NGC as Ch
XF]  £240-£300

2024

CATUVELLAUNI, Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, wreath, cloak and crescents, angular wing-like motifs above, rev.
horse galloping right, pellet-in-ring above, line of three pellets below, 1.05g/2h (ABC 2460 var.; BMC –; VA 1474-1 var.; S –).
Obverse weak, otherwise very ne, horse well-centred, an attractive pale yellowish gold and excessively rare  £400-£600

2025

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), gold Stater, ‘Hidden Faces’ type, cruciform wreath pattern, crescents at
centre, hidden faces in angles, rev. horse prancing right, bucranium and petal sun above, hook-like object below, grape-bunch?
before face, 5.43g (Sills class 1b, 497; ABC 2553; BMC 1591ff; VA 1680-1; S 214). Well centred, struck from fresh dies and almost
extremely ne; very attractive and rare thus  £1,800-£2,200

2026

Provenance: Found near an old Church in Canewdon, Essex, in the 1970s

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (c. 8-41), gold Stater, Classic A [Arc Stem] type, ear of barley with "ve pairs of grains dividing
CAMV, rev. horse prancing right, branch above, CVNO below, 5.22g/2h (Sills class 7c, 568 [O82/R138]; ABC 2798; BMC 1829; VA
2027-1; S 288). Multiple surface scratches, otherwise very ne, the horse of bold classical style, and an attractive bright yellowish gold

£800-£1,000

2027
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Early Anglo-Saxon Period

English gold coins of the seventh century remain remarkably scarce. Despite the efforts of metal detectorists, it is becoming increasingly clear that
few will ever be found, and this holds particularly true in the case of the East Anglian ‘Trophy’ series. Around two dozen specimens have been
recorded, struck from just "ve obverse dies. Clearly this was not a large-scale operation, and it did not produce a currency suited for signi"cant
circulation.

Unusually for this period, the obverse designs employed for the ‘Trophy’ series are not derived from Roman prototypes. Rather, these are original
compositions of the mid to late seventh century, presumably imbued with signi"cance recognisable to contemporaries. The design carried on the
specimen offered for sale here represents an intriguing variation on the normal arrangement. While the diademed and cuirassed bust remains
much the same, the orientation has been reversed, and the cross and hand motif seen on substantive ‘Trophy’ series is replaced with something
altogether different. Here, a large #oating cross occupies the upper part of the "eld below which is a star-shaped motif, with two of the radiate
limbs terminating in rings, with another free-#oating limb terminating in a ring directly underneath.

Given its unusual and deliberately Christian iconography, Metcalf felt able to relate the substantive ‘Trophy’ series (with its cross and hand motif)
to a speci"c event. An account of the consecration of Medeshamstede Abbey (Peterborough) in the mid 660s records that witnesses, including
king Wulfhere, attested the charter ‘with their "nger on Christ’s cross’, and it is to this episode that the ‘Trophy’ series has been attributed.
However, such an arrangement does not sit comfortably with the known "nd-spots for the issue, which instead indicate a pattern of circulation
around coastal East Anglia with a particular cluster in the proximity of Ipswich, and allows little room for explaining the star and ring variants.

On the reverse our coin carries the eponymous trophy scene adapted, like many of the numismatic motifs from this period, from a coin of the
late Roman Empire. However, once again there is a dramatic departure from the arrangement seen within the substantive part of the ‘Trophy’
issue; the ordinary Latin legend has been replaced by runic script, a feature known from only one other true specimen (now housed in the
Fitzwilliam Museum) and a contemporary plated forgery. Unfortunately, this runic legend has posed difficulties, and its meaning remains
unexplained. Nevertheless, the very use of a runic legend is intriguing and may well demonstrate a desire amongst the elite of East Anglia to
embrace their pre-Christian, and pre-Latin, traditions. Recognition of this prompts a possible explanation for the enigmatic star and ring motif seen
before the bust on our coin. As Marsden notes, ‘The annulets could well represent rings. The bestowing of rings by lords to their sworn followers
was a feature of Anglo-Saxon society and is re#ected in the heroic poetry of the age’…’If - as seems likely - the portraits represent the king of
East Anglia, then they mark him out as both a Christian lord and perhaps also a ring-giver in the tradition of his ancestors’.

Works cited:

Abramson, T., Gold Coins of Anglo-Saxon England, 2022
Marsden, A. ‘East Anglia’s Earliest Issues; the Trophy type shillings’, in Cæaromagus 120, 2016
Metcalf, D.M. Thrymsas and Sceattas in the Ashmolean Museum, 3 vols, 1993–4
Naismith, R., Medieval European Coinage, with a catalogue of the coins in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, Vol. 8: Britain and Ireland (c.400-1066),
2017
Woods, A.R., ‘The production and use of coinage in East Anglia 500-800, in BNJ 91, 2021

Gold Shilling or Thrymsa, Post-Crondall period, c. 650-70, East Anglian Trophy series, ‘Runic Ring-Bearer’ type, armoured bust
left, double-diadem high across radiate hair, heavenly cross before face, star ornament with connected rings below, rev. [–]
ᛚᛏᚩᛖᛗᚻᚷ [LTOEDHG] around double pelleted circle containing Roman trophy with two crosses below, 1.18g/9h (Marsden 20 =
MEC 8, 14 = GCASE 780, same dies; SCBI Abramson –; SCBI BM –; Sutherland –; Metcalf –; N –; S 766). Good very ne, well
centred and remarkably well struck up, extremely rare thus  £9,000-£11,000

2028

Sceatta, Primary series Z, type 66a, broad face, almond-shaped eyes, downward swept handlebar moustache, rev. long legged
hound or wild boar prancing right, tail with quatrefoil "nial, claws below, tail raised, ears erect, pellets between legs, 1.04g/11h
(SCBI Abramson 115; Abramson 102-10; North 145; S 782). Dark tone, about extremely ne for this rare issue  £900-£1,200

2029

Sceatta, Secondary series H, type 49, facing head of Wodan with pelleted inner circle, border of eleven roundels around, rev.
crested peacock displaying right, rosette below head, 0.82g/11h (SCBI Abramson 378; Abramson 48-1110; N 108; S 801A). Rough
surfaces, otherwise very ne and rare  £200-£260

2030
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Secondary series O, type 38, bust right, in inner beaded circle, snub nose descending from hairline, swept back hair, blundered
legend between beaded borders, ornament on shoulder, rev. small bird !ying right, in stitched double torc, enclosing boss-headed
snake, vestigial outer blundered legend or cable border, 1.09g/3h (SCBI Abramson 586; Abramson 58-20; N 95; S 807). Dark tone,
good very ne and rare £500-£700

2031

Kings of Northumbria

Aldfrith (685-705), Sceatta or Penny, ALDFRIDUS around rosette, rev. lion or beast bounding left with forked tail, 1.24g/12h (SCBI
Abramson 827; Abramson 69-10; N 176; S 846). Good very ne, well centred and of excellent metal; rare thus  £1,500-£2,000

2032x

Provenance: Found at Whissonsett (Norfolk) April 2007

Coins from the Richmondshire Hoard

This and the following two coins were found as part of scattered hoard up in Richmondshire, North Yorkshire. During the eight and ninth
centuries the Kingdom of Northumbria employed a quite distinct monetary system, and it seems in normal times that Southumbrian broad
pennies were effectively excluded from circulating. Such coins very rarely appear as single #nds, and the discovery of hoards from that region is
extremely rare.

Beyond what is offered here the hoard also comprised a pair of Pennies of Æthelstan I of East Anglia (c. 826-40), a Penny of Cuthred of Kent (798
-807), a Penny of Wulfred (805-32) and a Penny of Ecgberht of Wessex (802-39). The latter coin, which passed through these rooms in June 2022
(lot 124), provides the terminus post quem for the Richmondshire Hoard. A London issue, it belongs to Ecgberht’s brief occupation of the Mercian
city in 829-30.

KENT, Baldred (823-5), Penny, Canterbury, Sigestef, +BELDRED REX cant around central cross, rev. +SIGESTEF around central cross
with pellet in each quarter, 1.39g/12h (Naismith C63.3a, same obv. die; N 26/11/2025; S 880). Minute edge split at 3 o’clock
(terminating within the legend), otherwise good very ne, well struck up with residual die striations, dark toned with light earthen deposits,
very rare thus  £3,600-£4,400

2033

Provenance: Found as part of a Scattered hoard in Richmondshire, North Yorkshire in September 2023 (PAS DUR-F9CF1B; 2023T1017)

MERCIA, Coenwulf (796-821), Penny, Gp IIIa, Canterbury, Tidbeorht, +COENVVLF REX M around draped and diademed bust right,
rev. +TIDBEARHT MONETA around ‘pincer’ cross with small wedge in each angle, pellet at centre, 1.32g/3h (Naismith C44.2b = BLS 45f,
same obv. die; N 347; S 916). Gentle crimping around the rim with a resulting micro tear at 11 o’clock, the an otherwise full and round
and of excellent fabric, a bold very ne with patches of light earthy toning across bright metal  £1,200-£1,800

2034

Provenance: Found as part of a Scattered hoard in Richmondshire, North Yorkshire in September 2023 (PAS DUR-F9CF1B; 2023T1017)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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WESSEX, Ecgberht (802-839), cut Halfpenny, Rochester, Cobba, [–]ECBEORHT[––] around cross in quatrefoil, rev. +COB[––]NETA

around central cross with pellet in ech angle, 0.77g/10h (Naismith R17a, same obv. die; N 583; S 1038). Good ne, very rare 
£200-£300

2035

Provenance: Found as part of a Scattered hoard in Richmondshire, North Yorkshire in September 2023 (PAS DUR-F9CF1B; 2023T1017)

Southern Danelaw

Alfred, Penny, Viking imitation of Oxford type, IEΓFFRED dividing ORSIIA+ FORDA, quatrefoil of pellets above, trefoil below, rev. BERNV

VΓDMO, divided by three crosses pattée, 1.42g/6h (SCBI Ashmolean 288; Lockett 3647; N 472; S 971). Rich old cabinet tone, good
very ne, struck on a full round an with a single unobtrusive peckmark, very rare thus  £1,500-£2,000

2036

Provenance: Purportedly from the Grantley Collection; with Baldwin 1989 [with a supporting ticket in the hand of M. Sharp]

Edward the Elder (899-924)

Edward the Elder (899-924), Penny, Diademed bust type [HT 1], Wessex, Wulfred, + EADVVEARD REX around diademed and draped
bust left within inner circle, rev. VVLF RED MO in two lines divided by cross and pellet, pellet above and below, 1.59g/9h (O’Donovan,
BNJ 1964, 403; CTCE 44; N 651; S 1084). The an rather wavy, otherwise very ne, light golden tone, rare  £1,500-£2,000

x 2037
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Blunt, Lyon and Stewart (CTCE, p.195) recorded two pennies signed by the moneyer Boge with unusual reverse legends; one reading MONETA NEAT,
and the other MONETA N. The former was discovered just seven miles from the Norfolk village of Neatishead. To this we can add a halfpenny in
the Fitzwilliam Collection, found near Narborough with the reading [–]ONETA NE[-] and the current specimen. All four coins are quite clearly linked
together on the basis of style and, where known, !nd spot.

The authors of CTCE, following an earlier article by Christopher Blunt, acknowledged the possibility that NEAT was to be recognised as mint
signature for Neatishead, but also raised the alternative that these letters represent ‘a slightly blundered repetition of the !nal letters of Moneta’.
The new expanded corpus is helpful here; the signature on all four pennies begins with the letter N, and it is difficult to accept that this
consistency was the result of random blundering. Add to this the fact that the dies are otherwise quite literate and well produced, and it seems
clear that we should take the !nal letters at face value; a mint signature of NEAT, variously abbreviated. The signature on the current coin, ‘NT’
appears to be a contraction made by omitting vowels, an unusual arrangement but one certainly evidenced in the late Saxon coinage (cf. BEH
Æthelred II 639, 3162, 3451, 3465).

As to the suitability of Neatishead to be a candidate for a Anglo-Saxon minting place we may return to Blunt’s note (SNC September 1985).
where it is concluded that ‘NEAT is both an acceptable form for Neatishead and one that is more probable than the other possible candidates.’

Penny, Bust Crowned type, Neatishead?, Leo!ng, +EADGAR REX around crowned and draped bust of East Anglia style right, rev. +
LEOFING MONETA NT, small cross, 1.42g/9h (CTCE –; cf. Stack 489; N 751, this moneyer not listed for the mint; S 1139). Neatly struck
on a full round an from an obverse die of superb uid style, almost extremely ne and extremely rare  £4,000-£5,000

2038

A Penny of ‘Neatishead’

Provenance: Collier Collection, Noonans Auction 337, 9 September 2025, lot 1108; Found near Thetford in 2023 (Recorded on the EMC
2025.0288)

Penny, Reform type, Stamford, Riculf, +EADGAR REX ANGLORX around draped and diademed bust right, rev. RICVLF M-O STANFO' around
small cross, 1.57g/9h (Jonsson p. 47; BMC –; BEH –; N 752: S 1141). On a perfectly fully, at and round an, minute die aw across
reverse otherwise well struck up with a superb portrait, good very ne, metallic grey tone, very rare thus  £4,000-£5,000

2039

Provenance: Found near Baumber, East Lindsey, on the 7th September 2024 (PAS LIN-E310F2; EMC 2025.000)

Edward the Martyr (975-978)

Penny, sole type, Stamford, Manna, draped and diademed bust right, +EADPEARD REX ANGLO around, rev. +MANNA M-O STANFO:, small
cross, 1.24g/4h (Jonsson p.55, this coin listed; SCBI Lincolnshire 1093, same dies; N 763; S 114). Very ne, the portrait well struck and
of charming style, on a full an of excellent metal, light grey tone  £3,000-£4,000

2040

Provenance: Spink Auction 32, 30 November 1983, 395; Stack’s Auction, 15 January 2003, lot 378; J&M Robertson Collection, CNG Auction 114,
13 May 2020, lot 1282; Collier Collection

Eadgar (959-975)
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Æthelred II (978-1016)

First Hand type, Winchester, Wulfstan, PVLFSTAN MO PIN, 1.58g/9h (Winchester 189 var. [bust right]; BEH –; N 766; S 1144). Weakly
struck, otherwise good very ne and toned  £300-£400

2041

Provenance: Gemini LLC, Auction IX, 9 January 2012, lot 559; bt Wynyard Coin Center, Sydney Australia, December 1985; T. Wright Collection

Penny, Long Cross type, London, Leofpine, LEOFPINE MO LVND, 1.64g/12h (BEH –; N 774; S 1151). Ends of long cross a little weak,
otherwise about extremely ne with an excellent portrait  £300-£400

2042

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins, April 2011; T. Wright Collection

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type [BMC VIII], Huntingdon, Æthelweard, +ÆLPORD MO HVN, struck from dies of Bedford style, 0.97g/10h
(Blackburn & Lyon p. 240; Eaglen p. 113, Ca [an unrecorded die pairing]; N 781; S 1157). Almost extremely ne, handsome dark
tone, very rare thus  £500-£700

2043

Provenance: Found near Horncastle, Lincolnshire; Isladulcie Collection, Spink Auction, 8 July 2020, lot 1543; Collier Collection

Penny, Quatrefoil type [BMC VIII], London, Eadnoth, EARDNOD ON LVND, 0.94g/6h (Hild. 2146; N 781; S 1157). Struck on a lightly
undulating an, otherwise beautifully toned and extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £400-£500

2044

Penny, Quatrefoil type [BMC VIII], Southwark, Ælfweard, ÆLFPERD M’O SVDG, 0.98g/12h (cf. BEH 3388; N 781; S 1157). About
extremely ne  £300-£400

2045

Provenance: Bt Lockdales, November 2010; T. Wright Collection
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Penny, Short Cross type [BMC XVI], Lincoln, Sweartinc, SPARTIC ON LIN, 1.08g/3h (Mossop pl. LV, 25, same dies; BEH 1751; N 790;
S 1159). Attractive dark tone, extremely ne  £400-£500

2046

Provenance: Harlan J. Berk, Sale 177, 15 November 2011, lot 365; bt Davisson’s 1990s; T. Wright Collection

Harold I (1035-1040)

Penny, Jewel Cross type, London, Eadweald, +EDPOLD ON LVNDE, struck from dies of national B style, 1.09g/3h (Talvio L1; BEH 414
var. N 802; S 1163). Very ne, lightly toned, scarce of this moneyer  £900-£1,200

2047

Provenance: Collier Collection

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Penny, Jewel Cross type, bust right, Winchester, Spillman, draped and diademed bust right, +HARÐACNVT RE around, rev. cross of
four jewels, +SPILMAN ON PINC: around, 1.06g/3h (Winchester Mint 1421A, different reverse die; Noonans 337, 1124, same dies; SCBI
Stockholm –; N 809; S 1167). A few discreet peck marks on reverse, otherwise better than very ne, deep tone, very rare thus 

£3,000-£4,000

2048

Provenance: J. Booth Collection; Collier Collection

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, Sovereign/Eagles type, Northampton, Wulfnoth, PVLNOĐ ON HAM, 1.32g/9h (Freeman 67; BEH –; N 827; S 1181). Attractive
dark tone and better than very ne  £400-£500

2049

Provenance: Spink Auction 13013, 26 June 2013, lot 423; T. Wright Collection

Penny, Facing Bust/Small Cross type, Wallingford, Brandr, BRAND ON PALINGE, 1.01g/12h (Freeman 29; BEH –; N 830; S 1183). Better
than very ne with a dark tone  £300-£400

2050

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 311, 25 September 2013, lot 1084; bt Seaby; bt W.S. Lincoln & Son, 3 December 1918; T. Wright Collection
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Harold II (1066)

Penny [BMC I], London, Godric, Gp A, +HARDLD REX ANGLO, crowned head right, sceptre before, rev. +GODRIC ON LVNDEI, 1.36g/3h (Bt
69, this coin; Pagan, NM p.192 [seven examples noted]; BMC 61ff; SCBI NM 1081, same dies; N 836; S 1186). The portrait a little
weak and the an slightly crimped, otherwise probably much as struck, fresh bright metal, good ne  £1,500-£1,800

2051

Provenance: Found as part of the Braintree Hoard, Noonans Auction 290, 21 February 2024, lot 1060; Collier Collection

Anglo Saxon Antiquities

7th Century, a Chip carved gilt bronze mount in the form of a quadruped standing to the right with its head down touching the
base line, the curved legs ending in clawed feet, the reverse with two pierced lugs. Almost extremely ne with much residual gilding4

 £400-£500

2052

Provenance: Found in Holme Hale, Norfolk in 2024 (NMS-15F391)

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, Pro!le Left type [BMC I], Romney, Wulfmær, +PVLFMÆR ON RV, 1.26g/9h (Allen 2022, p.180; SCBI Ashmolean 12ff; N 839; S
1250). Good very ne, rich old cabinet tone  £1,500-£1,800

2053

Provenance: Bt CNG September 2015 (414291); T. Wright Collection

Penny, Bonnet type [BMC II], London, Ealdgar, ALDGAR ON LVNI, 1.39/9h (SCBI Ashmolean 26; BMC 118; Allen 2022, p. 178; N 842;
S 1251). Good very ne, excellent portrait, toned  £900-£1,200

2054

Provenance: V-Auctions 312 [Pegasi], 28 October 2014, 757; T. Wright Collection

Penny, Canopy type [BMC III], Norwich, Thurgrimr, DVREGRIM ON NORI, 1.18g/10h (SCBI Ashmolean 49; Allen 2022, p.179; N 843; S
1252). Good very ne, rare  £1,000-£1,200

2055

Provenance: Found near Tivetshall St Mary (Norfolk), 2016 (EMC 2016.0066); bt J. Philpotts April 2016; DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September
2018, lot 89; T. Wright Collection
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Penny, Two Sceptres type [BMC IV], Thetford, Cyneric, CENRIC O[––]OTFI, 0.93g/12h (Allen 2022, p. 182; Carson 33; BMC 277; N
844; S 1253). Some weakness in legends, otherwise very ne and rare  £800-£1,000

2056

Provenance: CNG Triton Auction XVIII, 6 January 2015, lot 1729; T. Wright Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Penny, Two stars type [BMC V], Ipswich, Aelfric, AELFRRIC ON GIP, 1.26g/9h (Allen 2022, p.176; Sadler 847a, this coin; SCBI
Ashmolean 81; N 845; S 1254), Good very ne with residual die striations, dust brown patina, rare  £1,500-£1,800

2057

Provenance: Found in Mid-Suffolk in 2014; Spink Auction 230, 5 July 2015, lot 395; T. Wright Collection

Penny, Two Stars type [BMC V], London, Godwi, GODPI ON LIINDE, reads REX IIN, plain inner circle both sides, 1.23g/9h (Allen 2022,
p.178; SCBI Mack, 1381, same dies; BMC 347; N 845; S 1254). Good very ne and toned  £800-£1,000

2058

Penny, Sword type [BMC VI], Wallingford, Brand, BIIRAND ON PIILN, 1.26g/3h (Allen 2022 p.182; Drabble 590, same dies; N 846; S
1255). Obverse legend partly weak, otherwise good very ne and toned, very rare  £1,000-£1,500

2059

Provenance: DNW Auction 142, 13-15 September 2017, lot 91; T. Wright Collection

Penny, Pro"le Right type [BMC VII], London, Eadwi, EDPI ON LIINDNI, 1.20g/3h (Allen 2022 p.178; cf. BMC 464; SCBI Stockholm
1304; N 847; S 1256). A few light marks, good ne, dark toned  £500-£600

2060
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Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Cambridge, Ulfkettil, VLFCIL ON GRINNT, 1.38g/6h (Allen, 2022, p.172; Jacob, pl.ii, 37; FEJ 1312, same
dies; BMC 534-5; N 850; S 1257). Some weak patches, about very ne, rare £700-£900

2061

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 57, 28 March 2001 (1832); DNW Auction 133, 12 November 2015, lot 59; T. Wright Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Dover, Leofric, +LIEEFRIC ON DOFR, 1.39g/3h (Allen 2022, p. 174; EMC 1200.0618, same dies; N 848; S
1257). A little peripheral weakness, otherwise extremely ne, rich attractive cabinet tone  £800-£1,000

2062

Provenance: Goldberg Auction 75, 25 September 2013, lot 4299 [wherein Graded NGC MS 61]; Isladulcie Collection;

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Oxford, Beorhtræd, BRIHTRED ON OXNE, 1.40g/6h (Allen, BNJ 2022 p.179; BMC 860; N 848; S 1257).
Very ne or better, handsomely toned  £500-£700

2063

Provenance: DNW Auction 122, 2-3 April 2014, lot 85; T. Wright Collection

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Shaftesbury, Ælnoth, IELNOĐ ON SCIEF, 1.37g/6h (Allen 2022, p. 180; N 850; S 1257). Flat in a couple
areas, otherwise prettily toned and good very ne  £600-£800

2064

Provenance: London Coins Auction 151, 5 December 2015, lot 2104; T. Wright Collection

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Southwark, Ældolf, IELDOLF ON SVĐI, 1.38g/10h (Allen 2022, p. 181; N 850; S 1257). Weak in places,
otherwise good very ne with a dark tone  £500-£600

2065

Provenance: Harlan J. Berk Sale 176, 8 September 2011, lot 694; Stack’s Auction, December 2001, lot 558; ex Doctor Bird Collection; T. Wright
Collection
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Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Steyning, Thorbjorn, DIIRBEN ON STNIG, 1.42g/7h (Allen 2022, p. 181; HHK 49; N 850; S 1257). Slightly
creased, otherwise very ne, dark tone and rare  £500-£600

2066

Provenance: The Collection of the late Dr John Hulett (Part III), DNW Auction 144, 21 February 2018, lot 52; T. Wright Collection

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Thetford, Ælfwine, IELFPINE ON ĐTF, 1.38g/3h (Allen 2022, p. 182; N 850; S 1257). Creased, however
very ne and attractively toned  £500-£600

2067

Provenance: Spink Auction 14004, 26 March 2014, lot 1369; T. Wright Collection

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wareham, Sideloc, SIDELOC ON PERE, 1.37g/9h (Allen 2022, p.183; BMC 1038-9; N 848; S 1257). A
little peripheral weakness, otherwise good very ne, old dark cabinet tone  £600-£800

2068

Provenance: With Seaby 1963 [supporting ticket]; Bt Baldwin [Ticket in the hand of M. sharp]

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wilton, Saewine, SAEPINE ON PILTVI, 1.39g/12h (Allen 2022, p. 183; N 850; S 1257). Slightly creased,
otherwise good very ne and toned, rare  £500-£600

2069

Provenance: DNW Auction 119, 4 December 2013, lot 2168; F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 7 October 1986, lot 1643; T.
Wright Collection

William II (1087-1100)

Penny, Cross in Quatrefoil type [BMC II], London, Bruning, +BRVNINC ON LIN, 1.24g/9h(Allen 2022, p.178; N 852; S 1259). The
obverse struck a little off-centre, otherwise good ne, old grey tone, rare  £1,000-£1,500

2070
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Penny, Cross in Quatrefoil type [BMC II], Chichester, Brunman, BRVMAN ON CIC, 1.25g/6h (Allen 2022, p.173; BMC –; N 852; S
1259). Slightly creased, good ne or better, rare  £1,000-£1,200

2071

Penny, Cross Pattée and Fleury type [BMC IV], Canterbury, Winedi, +PINEDEI ON CTIN, 1.19g/12h (Allen 2022, p.172; BMC232 N
855; S 1261). Some doubling and a trie crimped, otherwise very ne, fresh bright metal, probably much as struck  £1,000-£1,200

2072

Provenance: Jean Elsen Auction 119, 7 December 2013, lot 773

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Full Face/Cross Fleury type [BMC X], Ilchester, Aelfwine, [–––] LCE [–], 1.34g/9h (EMC 1200.0029, same rev. die; Allen
2022, –; N 866; S 1271). Officially snicked, chipped and creased, otherwise good ne, rare of this mint  £200-£300

2073

Penny, Full Face/ Cross Fleury type [BMC X], probably Norwich, Eadstan, ETSTAN[––-––], 1.32g/5h (SCBI –; cf. EMC 2023.0521;
BMC 68; N 866; S 1271). Crimped and part at, edge snick, good ne or better, toned, rare  £300-£400

2074

Provenance: L.R. Stack Collection, Sotheby Auction, 22-3 April 1999, lot 652; CNG, Auction 115, 25 May 2005, lot 1086

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Lincoln, uncertain moneyer [Ailred or Arnwi], A[–––] NICOL, 1.30g/3h (cf.
Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead 109-111; Allen 2022, p. 190-1; N 871; S 1276). Very ne with a clear portrait  £200-£260

2075

Provenance: Found near Harpham, 28 August 2023 (EMC 2023.0310)
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Penny, Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], London, Æthelgar, [–––]AR . ON . LVN, 1.41g/6h (Allen 2022, p.191; N
871; S 1276). About very ne, clear portrait, light iridescent tone over excellent metal  £300-£360

2076

Provenance: A.L. Fuller Collection (1870-1941) [Bt April 1913]; Collier collection

Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], Gloucester, Wibert, PIBERT [—] GOL, 1.08g/11h (Mack 14d; N 873; S 1278). Very ne, the bust
neat and well struck up, toned and rare thus  £700-£900

2077

Provenance: Stack Family Collection, Coin Galleries Mailbid Sale, 12 September 2009 (576, part); DNW Auction 190, 6 April 2021, lot 387; Collier
Collection

Henry of Anjou

Penny, Pro!le right/Cross-in-Quatrefoil type, Hereford (?), zig-zag pro!le right wearing beaded diadem or cap, sceptre before face,
rev. cross "eurdelisé over lozenge "eury, pellet in each angle, 0.79g (EMC 2021.0351, this coin; cf. Mack 253 a, b; BMC 279; N
940/2; S 1329). Fair, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,500

2078

Provenance: Found near Wallingford (Oxfordshire)

Edward I (1272-1307)

New coinage, Penny, class 1c, London, mixed Ns on obv., reversed Ns on rev., no pellet after DNS, 1.45g/12h (cf. SCBI North 34; N
1012; S 1382). Good very ne with old cabinet toning  £120-£150

2079x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

New coinage, Penny, class 3d, Bury St Edmunds, ROBERT DE HADELEIE, 1.37g/6h (Eaglen 360; SCBI North 123; N 1019; S 1390).
About very ne, toned  £150-£200

2080

Provenance: S. Birchall Collection, DNW Auction 191, 4 May 2021, lot 27

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Edward III (1327-1377)

Pre-Treaty period, Noble, series Gh/Gg, London, mm. cross 3 on rev. only, open Es on obv., large E in centre and pellets either side
of top lis on rev., saltire and double saltire stops, 7.67g/1h (LAL –; Doubleday 126, this coin; SCBI Schneider 52; N 1183; S 1490).
Unobtrusive scuff, good very ne, toned  £3,000-£4,000

2081

Provenance: G.V. Doubleday Collection, Glendining Auction, 7-8 June 1972, lot 126

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Pre-Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, series B, mm. cross 1, EDWAR D G REX ANGL Z FRANC, pellet below shield, annulet stops, rev.
EXALTABITVR IN GHLORIA, double annulet stops, wedge-tailed Rs, open Es, E in centre of rev., 1.91g/11h (LAL no. 6; Doubleday 26, this
coin; cf. SCBI Schneider 13; N 1141; S 1495). Weakly struck, otherwise very ne  £600-£800

2082

Provenance: G.V. Doubleday Collection, Glendining Auction, 7-8 June 1972, lot 26

Pre-Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, series Gf, mm. cross 3, EDWAR R AIIGL Z FRANC D HY, saltire stops, double saltire before AIIGL, rev.
EXALTABITVR IN GLORIA, saltire stops, small E at centre, pellet either side of top lis, 1.87g/2h (LAL Gf, no. 2; Doubleday 149; cf. SCBI
Schneider 49; N 1191; S 1498). Spots of red wax, triing edge marks, about very ne and lightly toned  £500-£600

2083

Pre-Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, series Gf, mm. cross 3 (4), pellet either side of upper lis, trace of small E in centre of
rev., saltire stops both sides, gothic n on obv. roman N on rev., 1.90g/3h (cf. SCBI Schneider 49; N 1191; S 1498). Compact but full
weight an, otherwise very ne  £400-£500

2084

Provenance: T. Wright Collection

Treaty period, Noble, London, mm. cross potent on rev. only, saltire before EDWARD below fold of sail, curule Xs, 7.24g/3h (LAL 1;
Doubleday 214; SCBI Schneider 75; N 1231; S 1502). Made round, very ne with an attractive portrait  £2,400-£3,000

2085
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On the 25th March 1940 Mr Baker found in his garden at Chantry Cottages a hoard of 120 medieval gold coins. Giving evidence before the
Coroner Mr Baker recalled ‘I was digging in my garden and found a lot of ivy growing along the !int wall. Several weeks ago I cut the roots down
to ground level, and on March 25 I intended to kill the roots. Upon getting down to the roots I unearthed the pot. It was the depth of my fork
and a little farther down. I should say a couple of feet. The top of the pot was broken when I picked it up, but I did not "nd the other part. I took
it indoors and showed it to my wife and the found that there was something in the pot, but did not think it was anything of value. We had to
shake the coins to get them out, and they were all stuck together. We washed them and they came up as new.

Fourth Coinage, Treaty Period, Noble, London, struck 1363-69, mm. cross on rev. only, king stood in in ship of state, annulet
before king’s name, reads HYB Z AQ, ropes 3/2, quatrefoils 4/3, rev. ornate cross !eurée, trifoliate crowns in angles, E in centre,
7.68g/3h (LAL Group B, as No. 2/1; Doubleday 220, this coin; N 1232; S 1503). Good very ne, rich golden tone [Graded by NGC as
AU 58]  £3,000-£4,000

2086

Provenance: Found as part of the Bredgar Hoard (March 1940); G.V. Doubleday Collection, 7 June 1972, lot 220

Treaty period, Noble, group B, London, mm. cross potent on rev. only, king standing in ship of state, annulet before EDWARD,
barred A IN AQT, rev. ornate cross !eurée, bifoliate crowns in quarters, E in centre of rev., 7.71g/7h (LAL 3; cf. Doubleday 221; SCBI
Schneider 86-7; N 1232; S 1503). Small areas of brightness on edge, better very ne, toned  £3,000-£3,600

2087

Provenance: D. Shuttleworth Collection; CNG e-Auction 308, 7 August 2013, lot 502; T. Wright Collection

Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, mm. cross potent, no mark before EDWARD, treaty X both sides, 1.93g/6h (SCBI Schneider
81; N 1243; S 1510). Better than very ne  £500-£600

2088

Provenance: T. Wright Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, Calais, Group B, mm. cross 3, EDWARD DEI GRA REX ANGL, curule X, rev. EXALTABITVR IN GLORIA, annulet in
centre, 1.88g/1h (LAL 1; Doubleday 274; SCBI Schneider –; N 1245; S 1512). Very ne and toned  £500-£600

2089

Groat, London, mm. cross pattée, !eurs on all cusps, no saltire after FRANCIE, rev. barred Ns in LONDON, double saltire stops,
4.47g/7h (cf. LAL 30/30; N 1286; S 1637). Cabinet tone, good very ne  £200-£260

2090

Richard II (1377-1399)

Noble, type 3a, London, mm. cross pattée on rev. only, ropes 3/1, quatrefoils 4/4, no additional marks, 7.77g/6h (cf. SCBI
Schneider 160-1; N 1303; S 1656). Struck on a compact but full weight an, good very ne, beautifully toned  £3,000-£4,000

2091

Henry V (1413-1422)

De"nitive issues, Quarter-Noble, class C, mm. pierced cross, lis above and quatrefoils either side of shield, cinquefoil below to
right, annulets at points of tressure, 1.75g/9h (SCBI Schneider 224, same obv. die; Stewartby p.322, class Bb*; N 1382; S 1755).
Good ne and rare  £700-£900

2092
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De!nitive issues, Halfgroat, class F, mm. cross pattée on obv. only, annulet and trefoil by crown, mullet on breast (indistinct),
1.79g/3h (DIG 1/3; N 1392; S 1774). Very ne and toned, scarce thus  £300-£400

2093

Provenance: Elvira Clain-Stefanelli Collection (sold previously as the 'Demarete Collection'); CNG e-Auction 336, 8 October 2014, lot 475; T.
Wright Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Struck from a reverse die with engraver’s guidelines visible near the centre

Annulet issue, Noble, London, mm. lis on rev. only, annulet by wrist and in !rst spandrel on rev., h in centre, 6.98g/8h (Whitton 4f;
SCBI Schneider 279; N 1414; S 1799). Extremely ne, remarkably well struck up, warm orange toning with a few specks of red wax
residue; a superb coin  £5,000-£6,000

2094

Annulet issue, Noble, London, mm. lis on rev. only, king stood in ship of state, annulet by wrist and in spandrel at 1 o’clock, rev.
ornate cross "eurée, H in centre, 6.92g/3h (Whitton 6a; SCBI Schneider 280; N 1414; S 1799). Good very ne with an excellent
portrait of the king, subtle toning  £3,000-£3,600

2095

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 311, 25 September 2013, lot 1091; T. Wright Collection

Annulet issue, Noble, London, mm. lis on rev. only, annulet by wrist and in !rst spandrel on rev., h in centre, 6.94g/1h (Whitton 3a;
SCBI Schneider 274; N 1414; S 1799). Perhaps once mounted, otherwise good very ne, strong portrait of the king  £2,400-£3,000

2096
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Annulet issue, Half-Noble, London, mm. lis on rev. only, annulet by wrist and in !rst spandrel on rev., h in centre, 3.46g/12h
(Whitton 1; SCBI Schneider 291; N 1417; S 1805). Striking irregularity at 12 o’clock, otherwise very ne with a strong portrait

£1,500-£2,000

2097

Annulet issue, Quarter-Noble, London, mm. lis, trefoil stops on obv., mullet after EXALTABITVR, 1.68g/4h (Whitton 1; SCBI Schneider
295; N 1420; S 1810). A few edge marks, nearly very ne  £500-£600

2098

Provenance: DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 746; T. Wright Collection

Annulet issue, Quarter-Noble, London, mm. large lis, small lis above shield, trefoil below shield, lis after HENRIC, mullet after
EXALTABITVR, annulet after IN, 1.73g/3h (Whitton 3; SCBI Schneider 296; N 1420; S 1811). Light surface scratches and scuffs, otherwise
about very ne  £400-£500

2099

Provenance: T. Wright Collection

Annulet issue, Quarter-Noble, Calais, mm. large lis, three small lis around shield, reads DEI, 1.73g/1h (Whitton 2; SCBI Schneider –;
N 1421; S 1814). On a full an, softly struck on reverse otherwise very ne  £500-£700

2100

Lis-Pellet issue, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, lis on neck, pellet either side of crown, mascle after HENRIC, extra pellet
below LON and CIVI, no stops after DON, 3.84g/9h (Whitton 84a var.; N 1526; S 1945). Small areas of weakness, otherwise good very
ne, toned and very rare  £600-£800

2101

Provenance: Ex Walters Collection, 1932; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part III, 4-6 November 1958, lot 3114; Morton & Eden Auction 78, 17 March
2016, lot 78; T. Wright Collection
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Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

An unusual misspelling, usually found on Ryals of Bristol, Norwich and Coventry.

Light Coinage, Ryal, type VIIIa, London, mm. crown on rev. only, king in ship of state, pellet below shield, reads FRNC, rev. radiate
sun with rose at centre, small trefoils in spandrels, 7.67g/12h (SCBI Schneider –; N 1549; S 1951). Very ne, well struck up, warm
orange toning  £2,400-£3,000

2102

Light coinage, Ryal, 16th century imitation, Gorinchem, Gp. II, class 2, mm. crown on rev. only, trefoil stops, !eurs in spandrels,
7.56g/10h (SCBI Schneider 851; N p.85, note; S 1952). Very ne, full an  £1,500-£2,000

2103

An unlisted variety, possibly associated with York

Light Coinage, Quarter-Ryal, type VII, possibly York, mm. lis/crown, rose to left of shield and sun to right, E above, lis below, no
trefoils in spandrels, lis missing from second and third cross ends on rev., reads EXALTABITVTVR IN GLORI, 1.90g/5h (cf. B & W VII, 15; cf.
SCBI Schneider 407-8; N 1560; S 1965). Some surface nicks, otherwise ne and very rare  £400-£500

2104

Heavy coinage, Groat, London, class III, mm. rose, quatrefoils by neck, small trefoil on breast, eye after TAS, saltire stops, none in
inner legend, 3.98g/5h (B & W IIIe var.; N 1532; S 1974). Nearly extremely ne, dark tone, rare  £300-£400

2105

Provenance: T. Wright Collection

Farthing, Heavy Coinage, type II, London, m. rose/–, saltires by bust, rev. long cross pattée, pellets in angles, 0.24g/3h (Withers 1/A;
Stewartby p. 337, II; N –; S 1994A). Flan full and round, about very ne and extremely rare  £800-£1,000

2106
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Light coinage, Groat, Bristol, mm. sun, B on breast, quatrefoils by neck, !eurs on cusps except above crown, reads BRESTOLL,
2.89g/2h (B & W VIa; N 1580; S 2004). Neatly struck, better than very ne, dark tone  £200-£260

2107

Henry VI (Restored, 1470-1471)

Groat, York, mm. lis, E on breast, trefoils on cusps including above crown, reads HENRICV’ and FRANC, trefoil stops on obv., small lis
after FRANC, saltire stops on rev., 3.01g/9h (B & W 2/1; Stewartby p. 432; N 1618; S 2084). Small striking crack, slightly irregular an,
better than very ne, toned, scarce  £400-£500

2108

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; Motcomb Collection, Morton & Eden Auction 78, 17 March 2016, lot 125; Wright Collection

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Angel, type XXI, mm. heraldic cinquefoil, Archangel Michael slaying dragon, rev. ship carrying royal arms, cross above !anked by E
and rose legend ends REDEMPT’, 5.15g/9h (B & W XXI, 1; cf. SCBI Schneider 467-8; N 1626; S 2091). A little weak on the Angel’s face,
otherwise very ne and toned  £1,500-£1,800

2109

Half-Angel, type XXI, mm. heraldic cinquefoil, Archangel Michael slaying dragon, rev. ship carrying royal arms, cross above !anked
by E and rose, 2.32g/9h (B & W XXI; SCBI Schneider 480; N 1630; S 2093). Good ne for issue, scarce  £1,000-£1,500

2110
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Richard III (1483-1485)

Groat, London, type 2b, mm. boar’s head (no.2), nothing below bust, rev. barred a in civitas, 2.89g/1h (Winstanley 7; N 1679; S
2156). A eld nd with some irregularity along the lower the edge, otherwise good very ne, the portrait reverse mint mark well struck up

£2,000-£2,600

2111

Groat, London, type 2b, mm. boar’s head (no. 2), nothing below bust, rev. chevron-barred A in CIVITAS, 2.70g/7h (Winstanley 8;
Stewartby p.434, IIb; N 1679; S 2156). Some light surface marks, iridescent tone, very ne or better  £2,000-£2,600

2112

Provenance: Bt H.J. Berk July 2015; T. Wright Collection

Halfpenny, London, mm. sun and rose, type 3, small face, almond-shaped eyes, 0.41g/7h (Withers IV 1a; N 1688; S 2171). Good
ne, clear portrait, very rare  £300-£400

2113

Henry VII (1485-1509)

The rose placed to the right of the cross on the reverse appears to have been puncheoned over a letter, quite possible an E. There are several
reverse dies for mm. pansy which carry this error (see also DNW 137/1110).

Angel, type IIIc, mm. pansy (with long curving lower petals, obv.) [1495-98], Archangel Michael slaying dragon, reads ANGLIE Z FR, rev.
ship bearing royal arms, cross above !anked by H and rose, reads CRVC and RED, saltire stops, 5.08g/8h (Lockett 1680, same dies;
SCBI Schneider 520-21; N 1696; S 2183). About extremely ne  £3,000-£4,000

2114
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Angel, type IV, mm. cross-crosslet [1504-5?], Archangel Michael slaying dragon, reads AGLIE Z FRANCE, rev. ship bearing royal arms,
cross above !anked by H and rose, reads CRVCE and RED, saltire stops, tall thin lettering both sides, 5.15g/9h (SCBI Schneider –; N
1697; S 2186). About extremely ne  £3,000-£4,000

2115

Angel, type V, mm. pheon [1505-7], Archangel Michael slaying dragon, reads AGLIE Z FRANCE, large crook-shaped apostrophe after
hEnRIC, rev. ship bearing royal arms, cross above !anked by H and rose, saltire and double saltire stops, 5.18g/2h (cf. SCBI
Schneider 542-44; N 1698; S 2187). Good very ne and lightly toned  £2,400-£3,000

2116

Half-Angel, type V, mm. pheon [1504-7], Archangel Michael slaying dragon, rev. ship bearing royal arms, cross above, !anked by H
and rose, 2.59g/7h (SCBI Schneider 546, same obv. die; N 1702; S 2192). Good very ne for issue, very rare  £1,500-£1,800

2117

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

First Coinage, Angle, mm. castle/castle with pellet, [1509-13], St Michael vanquishing dragon, reads rex angl z f, rev. ship bearing
royal arms, cross on mast, !anked by H and rose, 5.12g/7h (BM E.23, same bv. die; Whitton (ii).1/3; N 1760; S 2265). Good very
ne, full broad an with strong detail on the Angel’s face and residual die striations on the reverse, rich golden tone [Graded by NGC as
AU 55]  £2,000-£2,600

2118
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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

First Coinage, Angel, mm. castle and H between two saltires on obv., castle on rev. [1509-13], Archangel Michael slaying dragon,
double saltire by angel’s head, single after RED’, rev. ship bearing coat of arms, cross above, 5.09g/10h (SCBI Schneider 560 var.;
Whitton (ii), 4/1; N 1760; S 2265). Very ne, on a round an with orange tone  £1,500-£2,000

2119

Provenance: CNG Triton Auction XVI, 9 January 2013, lot 1562; T. Wright Collection

First Coinage, Half-Angel, mm. crowned portcullis with chains [1513-26], Archangel Michael slaying dragon, no numeral after
King’s name on obv., single saltire stops on both sides, rev. ship bearing royal arms, cross above !anked by H and rose, 2.57g/3h (cf.
SCBI Schneider 567, same obv. die; N 1761; S 2266). Some striking weakness at 12 o’clock, otherwise good very ne  £900-£1,200

2120

Second Coinage, Crown of the Double Rose, mm. lis [1529-32], H K both sides (Katherine of Aragon), reads AGLIE Z FRANC, single
and double saltire stops on both sides, 3.66g/7h (cf. SCBI Schneider 584-6; N 1788; S 2274). Possibly removed from a mount,
otherwise good very ne  £2,000-£2,600

2121

First coinage, Farthing, Tower, mm. portcullis on obv. only, 0.15g/2h (Withers 1; N 1781; S 2336). Good very ne, extremely rare
£600-800

2122

Provenance: T. Wright Collection

First coinage, Farthing, Tower, 0.14g (Withers 1; N 1781; S 2336). Near ne, scarce  £150-£2002123

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Second Coinage, Farthing, mm. lis, 0.14g/8h (Withers 1Ba; N 1821; S 2362). Very ne, dark patina  £500-£6002124

Second Coinage, Farthing, mm. lis, 0.13g/8h (Withers 1Ba; N 1821; S 2362). Good ne, short of an  £200-£2602125

Posthumous coinage, gold Halfcrown, Tower, mm. martlet [1547-49], Roman H R either side of rose and shield, pellet stops,
1.46g/2h (SCBI Schneider 663, same dies; N 1869; S 2399). Peripheral weakness around edges, slightly double-struck on obverse,
otherwise good very ne  £900-£1,200

2126

Provenance: Ryan 222

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.08g/12h (N 1937; S 2482). A few minor striking splits, otherwise good very ne, with a
bold and handsome depiction of the young king, even grey tone  £700-£900

2127

Mary (1553-1554)

Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.94g/10h (N 1960; S 2492). Attractive cabinet tone, good very ne  £800-£1,0002128

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1554, full titles, reads HISP, mark of value divided by crown above shield, 6.17g/10h (N 1967; S 2500). Dark cabinet tone,
better than very ne [Graded by NGC as XF 40]  £900-£1,200

2129
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Fifth issue, Angel, mm. sword [1581-3], Archangel Michael slaying dragon, rev. ship bearing royal arms, cross above !anked by E
and rose, 5.26g/8h (Brown/Comber C20; SCBI Schneider 769, same dies; N 1991/1; S 2525). A really bold good very ne; rich orange
toning £4,000-£5,000

2130

An extremely rare mint mark for this denomination, absent from the Comber Collection and described by the Clarke-Thornhill cataloguer as one
of ‘only two known’

Sixth issue, Quarter-Angel, mm. key [1595-8], pellet stops, Archangel Michael dragon slaying, rev. ship bearing shield of arms, cross
above !anked by E and rose, 1.36g/11h (Brown/Comber E21; SCBI Schneider 825; N 2007; S 2533). Good very ne, beautifully
toned and very rare £2,000-£2,600

2131

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Sotheby Auction, 28 October 1929, lot 471 [pl. V]; T. B. Clarke-Thornhill Collection, Part I, Glendining
Auction, 24 May 1937, lot 118; W. L. Raynes Collection, Glendining Auction, 15 February 1950, lot 144

Sixth issue, Pound, mm. woolpack [1594-5], bust 8A, reads ET HI REGINA, annulet stops on rev., 11.14g/3h (Brown/Comber F8; SCBI
Schneider 799; N 2008; S 2534). Good very ne, well struck on a broad an, triing edge bump, rich orange toning over fresh surfaces

£9,000-£12,000

2132

First issue, Shilling, mm. lis [1558-60], bust 2B, beaded and wire line inner circles, legends end REGINA and MEVM, 6.16g/8h (BCW LS-
TC/LS-g3; N 1985; S 2549). Grey cabinet tone, very ne for issue  £400-£500

2133
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First issue, Groat, mm. lis [1558-60], bust 1F, wire line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB RE, 1.86g/9h (BCW LS-1F/LS-d2;
N 1986; S 2550). Some surface aws and light scratches, otherwise very ne, rare and toned  £300-£400

2134

Provenance: Spink Auction 15006, 22 September 2015, lot 429; T. Wright Collection

First issue, Halfgroat, mm. lis [1558-60], wire-line inner circles, bust 1G, 0.96g/5h (BCW LS-1A/LSa; N 1987; S 2552, this coin
illustrated). Slightly creased, otherwise very ne and very rare  £600-£800

2135

Illustrated in the Standard Catalogue

Provenance: Spink Auction 15007, 2 December 2015, lot 984; T. Wright Collection

This remarkable !nd from Lancashire, which we believe to now be the !fth example known, shares its obverse die with the specimen currently
housed in the British Museum. The reverse die unknown to Brown, Comber and Wilkinson, brings the total of known dies to three. The coin in
the British Museum is damaged, however the colon over the extra ‘8’ is visible. The error on this coin is much clearer, making this coin especially
desirable and thus presents a rare opportunity for collectors.

First issue, Penny, mm. lis, bust 1H, wire line inner circle, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA and dated 1558 on obverse with colon over the
last 8, rev. reads CIVITAS LONDON in four quarters divided by long cross fourchée over square shield, 0.46g/11h (BCW LS-1; LS-a1; N
1988; S 2554). Slightly crimped, otherwise good ne and with an attractive dark tone, the legend and reverse are particularly sharp;
extremely rare with only ve other examples known to the cataloguer  £1,200-£1,500

2136

Provenance: Found in Lancashire, February 2025

Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet [1560-1], bust 3C, 5.89g/11h (N 1985; S 2555). Better than very ne with attractive even tone 
£300-£400

2137

Provenance: DNW Auction 119, 4-5 December 2013, lot 2340; T. Wright Collection
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Milled coinage, Shilling, large size, mm. star, bust A, decorated dress, 6.12g/6h (Borden & Brown 15 [O1/R1]; N 2023; S 2590). A
few light obverse surface scratches, about very ne, attractive blue-grey tone  £600-£800

2138

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust B, medium rose, reads ELIZABTH, 2.98g/6h (Borden & Brown 23 [O5/R5], this coin
cited; N 2025/2; S 2594). Fine, rare  £150-£200

2139

Provenance: Sanders collection, Noonans Auction 19 July 2023, lot 25 [bt Spink 1946]

James I (1603-1625)

Second Coinage, Thistle Crown, mm. escallop [1606-7], 2.07g/7h (SCBI Schneider –; N 2096; S 2627). Part of legend lightly double-
struck, good very ne  £600-£800

2140

Third coinage, Laurel, mm. lis [1623-4], fourth bust var., ties in shape of a bracket, 9.07g/12h (cf. SCBI Schneider 86; N 2114; S
2638C). A few triing marks, reverse good very ne, obverse nearly extremely ne with a strong portrait  £1,500-£2,000

2141

Provenance: Spink Auction 216, 26-7 March 2013, lot 598; T. Wright Collection

Third coinage, Quarter-Laurel, mm. lis [1623-4, second bust, inner circle on obv., 2.14g/12h (SCBI Schneider 98; N 2119; S 2642B).
About very ne  £600-£800

2142

Provenance: Dr. L.A. Adams Collection [from J.J. Van Grover August 1975]; CNG Auction 100, 7 October 2015, lot 1072; T. Wright Collection
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Tower mint, Unite, Gp B, mm. heart [1629-30], bust 2b, reads MA BR FR ET HIB, 9.01g/1h (SCBI Brooker 58-60 var.; N 2149; S 2688).
Slightly jagged edges with some light marks in obverse eld, otherwise very ne  £1,200-£1,500

2143

2144 Tower mint, Unite, Gp B, mm. heart [1629-30], bust 2b, reads MA BR FR ET HIB, 8.99g/1h (SCBI Schneider 128 var.; SCBI Brooker 58
-60 var.; N 2149; S 2688). Bust a little soft, otherwise good very ne  £1,500-£2,000

Provenance: Heritage Auction [New York Signature Sale] 3030, 6 January 2014, lot 24238; T. Wright Collection

Double-Crown, Gp D, mm. harp [1632-3], class II, bust 7, reads FR and HI, 4.47g/9h (SCBI Schneider 196; SCBI Brooker 160, same obv. 
die; N 2168; S 2702). Shallow scuff in obverse eld, otherwise nearly very ne, rich golden tone      £900-£1,200

2145

Tower mint, Double Crown, Gp D, class IIa, mm tun/tun over crown [1636-7], class IIa, bust 7a with unjewelled crown, 4.57g/1h
(SCBI Schneider 201, same dies; SCBI Brooker 168, same rev. die; N 2169; S 2703). A couple small die aws, otherwise better than
very ne  £1,000-£1,500

2146

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 336, 8 October 2014, lot 489; T. Wright Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Gold Crown, Gp A, class I, mm. lis [1625], bust 1, 2.29g/2h (SCBI Brooker –; SCBI Schneider 219, same dies; N 2179; S 2709).
Good ne and toned  £500-£600

2147

Tower mint, gold Crown, Gp B, mm. cross cavalry [1625-6], wire-line inner circle both sides, reads MA BR FR ET HI, 2.25g/7h (SCBI
Schneider 226 var.; SCBI Brooker 188, same dies; N 2181; S 2711). Flatness from 1-3 o’clock, otherwise good very ne and sharp

£500-£700

2148

Provenance: Bt AMR Coins, October 2011; T. Wright Collection

Briot’s First Milled Issue [1631-2], Unite, mm. !ower on obv. only, signed B both sides, draped and crowned bust left, rev. crowned
and quarter shield of arms, 9.09g/6h (SCBI Schneider 273, same dies; SCBI Brooker 706, same dies; N 2294; S 2719). Extremely
ne, the elds lightly hairlined but residually lustrous and bright, rich orange toning   £10,000-£12,000

2149

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp A, mm. lis [1625], bust 2, 5.67g/9h (Sharp A2/1; SCBI Brooker 385-9; N 2216; S 2782). On a full round
an, very ne with an attractive tone  £300-£400

2150

Briot’s First Milled issue [1631-2], Crown, mm. daisy on obv. only, signed B both sides, tall horseman left, CAROLVS DG MAGN BRITAN FRAN

ET HIBER REX around, rev. crowned and garnished shield of arms, CHRISTO AVSPICE REGNO around, 28.65g/6h (SCBI Brooker 714, same
dies; Locektt 2349; N 2298; S 2852). Good ne, old cabinet tone  £1,500-£1,800

2151

Provenance: With Davis, Birmingham, November 1956; SNC June 2008 (MS8472)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, tall horseman, tail behind legs, EBOR below horse, reads HIBA, 12.42g/12h (Besly 2A;
SCBI Brooker 1088, same dies; N 2315; S 2869). Very ne and toned  £400-£500

2152

Provenance: Bt Lockdales, July 2013; T. Wright Collection

Aberystwyth mint, Shilling, mm. book, large bust, small mark of value, no inner circle, rev. plume over oval garnished shield, beaded
inner circle, 5.93g/3h (Morr. A-2; SCBI Brooker 747-9, same obv. die, 753, same rev. die; N 2329; S 2882). Full an, nearly very ne
but weak patch on hair (and corresponding on reverse)  £500-£700

2153

Oxford mint, Groat, 1645, no mm., Rawlins’ large bust to edge, lion’s head on shoulder, no plume in !eld, rev. Shrewsbury plume,
scroll and OX monogram above Declaration, date below, inverted AS for VS, 1.92g/4h (Morr. B-1; SCBI Brooker 958; N 2466; S
2988). Lightly creased, otherwise about very ne, toned  £400-£500

2154

Provenance: DNW Auction 119, 4-5 December 2013, lot 2265 ;T. Wright Collection

Oxford mint, Penny, mm. lis on obv., mullet on rev., tall bust, crown touches inner circle, reads CARO, 0.60g/6h (Morr. D-3; SCBI
Brooker 966, same dies; N 2478; S 3000). Sometime neatly plugged, very ne or better, toned, very rare £700-£900

2155

Provenance: J.R. Hulett Collection, Part XVII, DNW Auction 173, 8 April 2020, lot 79 [from S. Mitchell 1994]; M. Gietzelt Collection, DNW
Auction, 22 September 2021, lot 101

Groat, 1646, Bridgnorth-on-Severn (?), mm. plumelet, rev. Declaration surmounted by scrolls with three plumelets above, date in
small numerals below, 1.97g/8h (Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 1133; N 2525; S 3042). Good very ne, fresh metal of bright appearance

£500-£600

2156

Provenance: Heritage Auction [New York Signature Sale] 3022, 15 January 2013, lot 27573; T. Wright Collection
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Exeter Mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. rose [1643-4], king’s sash tied in bow, oval garnished shield, 14.28g/11h (Bull 660/14; Besly 14;
SCBI Brooker 1027, same dies; N 2550/1; S 3065). A trie double struck, good very ne, dark toned, rare thus  £700-£900

x 2157

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Exeter mint, Shilling, 1645, mm. rose, oval garnished shield with small harp, 5.54g/8h (Besly C14; SCBI Brooker 1066 and Brettell
383, same dies; N 2575; S 3085). Good ne, rare  £400-£500

2158

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Double-Crown, 1651, mm. sun on obv. only, 4.19g/5h (cf. SCBI Schneider 350; N 2717; S 3210). Die break across reverse, a trie
crimped, almost extremely ne with beautiful rich toning  £3,000-£4,000

2159
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Halfcrown, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 14.94g/5h (ESC 28; N 2722; S 3215). Very ne and lightly toned  £500-£7002160

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 383, 28 September 2016, lot 773; T. Wright Collection

Shilling, 1658, mm. sun on obv. only, 6.00g/10h (ESC 124; N 2724; S 3217). Attractive cabinet tone with sharp devices, about
extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £900-£1,200

2161

Charles II (1660-1685)

Third Hammered issue, Sixpence, mm. crown, no stops by mm. on obv. only, 3.01g/1h (ESC 316; N 2767; S 3323). Attractive
cabinet tone with some iridescence, good very ne  £300-£400

2162
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Charles II (1660-1685)

Five Guineas, 1678/7, !rst bust, edge TRICESIMO (MCE 15; S 3328A). Ex-jewellery, some roughness in reverse eld, otherwise good ne
and very rare  £4,000-£5,000

2163

x 2164 Halfcrown, 1677, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (ESC 475; S 3367). Good very ne, toned  £200-£300

James II (1685-1688)

2165 Crown, 1686, !rst bust, edge SECVNDO (ESC 740; S 3406). Toned, very ne  £300-£400

William and Mary (1688-1694)

 £400-£500

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

x 2166 Crown, 1691, I of GVLIELMVS over E, edge TERTIO  (ESC 821; S 3433). Cabinet tone, very ne; rare with the legend error
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William III (1694-1702)

Five Guineas, 1701, ‘!ne work’, second bust, edge DECIMO TERTIO (MCE 172; S 3456). Adjustment marks on reverse, some other minor
abrasions and triing hairlines, otherwise good very ne, rich golden tone over residually lustrous elds  £6,000-£8,000

2167

Crown, 1695, !rst bust, edge SEPTIMO with cinquefoil stops (ESC 990; S 3470). Prettily toned, about extremely ne  £200-£3002168

Crown, 1696, !rst bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995; S 3470). Prettily toned, good very ne  £200-£2602169x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Halfcrown, 1698, edge DECIMO (ESC 1034; S 3494). Toned, good very ne  £200-£2602170x

Provenance: A.J. Morely Collection, Noble Numismatics, Auction 77, 24th November 2004, lot 825

Anne (1702-1714)

Halfcrown, 1703 VIGO, edge TERTIO (ESC 1358; S 3580). Good very ne, dark toned, marks  £200-£2602171x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

Halfcrown, 1708, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1369; S 3604). Some very light hairlines in obverse eld, an otherwise excellent example for issue
with a rich cabinet tone, extremely ne  £400-£500

2172x

Sixpence, 1703 VIGO (ESC 1446; S 3590). Dark cabinet tone, almost extremely ne  £200-£2602173

George I (1714-1727)

Halfcrown, 1720/17, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1555; S 3642). Possibly once lightly wiped, otherwise good very ne with a
cabinet tone  £300-£400

2174x

Farthing, 1717 (Cooke 458; BMC 783; S 3661). Chocolate-brown patina, extremely ne  £900-£1,2002175

George II (1727-1760)

Halfcrown, 1739, roses, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1679; S 3693). Obverse lightly wiped, good very high, otherwise with a highly attractive
cabinet tone  £300-£400

2176x
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Halfcrown, 1746/5 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1689; S 3695A). Prettily toned, good very ne  £200-£2602177x

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688; S 3695). Beautifully toned, almost extremely ne  £300-£4002178x

Shilling, 1758 (ESC 1734; S 3704). Prettily toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £240-£3002179

Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Light cabinet tone with much lustre, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £150-£2002180

Sixpence, 1758 (ESC 1763; S 3711). prettily toned and lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £200-£3002181

Provenance: Ex Chesire Collection

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1773, third bust (EGC 684; MCE 378; S 3727). Some very light hairlines, otherwise a lustrous and pleasing example, extremely
ne or better, very rare thus  £1,500-£2,000

2182x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection
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Guinea, 1777, fourth bust (EGC 695; MCE 382; S 3728). Some marks, good very ne, residual lustre  £900-£1,2002183x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Restrike Pattern Guinea, 1791, by C.H. Küchler, in gilt-copper, laureate bust right, three stops on striated truncation, rev. incuse
crowned spade-shaped shield, edge plain, 5.65g/6h (WR 107; Selig 1129-30). Lightly toned, extremely ne, rare  £600-£800

2184x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Guinea, 1798, !fth bust (EGC 732; MCE 402; S 3729). A superb example with full mint bloom, good extremely ne or better
£1,200-£1,500

2185x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

New coinage

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (Hill 400; S 3786). Lustrous, reverse prooike, good extremely ne  £600-£8002186G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 2005; S 3787). Beautifully toned over lustrous elds, good extremely ne  £400-£5002187
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2188 Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010; S 3787). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good extremely ne with original lustre  £200-£260

2189 Halfcrown, 1816 (ESC 2086; S 3788). Prettily toned with underlying lustre, good extremely ne  £200-£300x

2190 Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £150-£180x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

2191 Halfcrown, 1818 (ESC 2099; S 3789). Toned over residual lustre, extremely ne  £150-£200x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

George IV (1820-1830)

2192 Sovereign, 1822 (Hill 5; S 3800). Some bagmarks, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne  £900-£1,200G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection
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Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357; S 3807). Light cabinet tone over lustrous elds, good extremely ne  £200-£2602193x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Halfcrown, 1826, obverse brockage (cf. ESC 2375; cf. S 3809). Good ne, a very rare mint error [Graded by NGC as MINT ERROR VF
20]  £300-£400

2194

Shilling, 1824 (ESC 2400; S 3811). Beautifully toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £200-£2602195

Proof Farthing, 1826, edge plain, 12h (BMC 1440; S 3825). Attractive chocolate-brown patina, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as
PF 64 Brown]  £300-£400

2196

William IV (1830-1837)

Sovereign, 1837 (Hill 21; S 3829B). Lightly toned, nearly very ne £900-£1,2002197G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Sixpence, 1837, B of BRITANNIA double-punched (ESC 2512; S 3836). Beautiful cabinet tone, good extremely ne, very rare thus [Graded
by NGC as MS 64]  £700-£900

2198

The Joint Highest Graded Example by NGC
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Maundy set, 1834 (ESC 2552; S 3840) [4]. Better than extremely ne, attractive matching tone  £200-£2602199

Victoria (1837-1901)

Sovereign, 1855, WW incuse on truncation (Hill 38; S 3852D). Good very ne  £800-£9002200G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Sovereign, 1865, die no. 16, die of 5 broken in date (Hill -; S 3853). Good very ne  £800-£9002201G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Sovereign, 1871, die no. 50 (Hill 55; S 3853B). Lustrous, about mint state  £800-£9002202G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 2571; S 3883). Even grey cabinet tone, good very ne [Graded by NGC as PF 53]
£2,400-£3,000

2203
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Crown, 1897, edge LXI (ESC 2602; S 3937). Lightly toned with lustrous, prooike elds, good extremely ne  £200-£2602204

Halfcrown, 1840 (ESC 2715; S 3887). Good extremely ne, attractive grey tone over much residual lustre [Graded by NGC as MS 62]
£800-£1,000

2205

Halfcrown, 1897 (ESC 2783; S 3938). Beautifully toned and lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £200-£3002206x

Floin, 1852 (ESC 2820; S 3891). Good extremely ne, residual lustre beneath olive-grey tone [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £300-£4002207

Sixpence, 1866, die 24 (ESC 3213; S 3909). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £240-£3002208

Proof Penny, 1839, in bronzed copper, edge plain, 18.14g/1h (BMC 1479; S 3948). A few triing marks, otherwise about as struck
with an attractive chocolate brown patina  £800-£1,000

2209
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Penny, 1847, far colon (BMC 1493; S 3948). Better than extremely ne, much original colour  £300-£4002210

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Penny, 1860/59 (BMC 1521; S 3948). Usual aw under Queen’s chin, obverse with some minor staining otherwise about extremely ne,
some original lustre, very rare thus  £1,500-£2,000

2211

Halfpenny, 1851, no dots on shield, rev. A (BMC 1534; S 3949). A pleasing example with original colour around devices, good
extremely ne, very rare [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Brown]  £300-£400

2212

The Joint Highest Graded Example by NGC

2213 Halfpenny, 1856 (BMC 1544; S 3949). Prettily toned, good extremely ne [Graded by PCGS as MS 65 Brown]  £120-£150

The Single Finest Graded Example by PCGS

Pattern Halfpenny, 1860, struck in lead by Adolph Weyl, young head left, rev. quartered gothic arms, reads BRITTANIAL, edge plain,
11.21g/12h (Pearce, BNJ 2011, p. 195; cf. F 886 R20; cf. BMC 2154). Some verdigris, otherwise good very ne, extremely rare, possibly
unique with the legend error  £300-£400

2214
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Halfpenny, 1881H (BMC 1831; F 344; S 3957). Lustrous with much original colour, good extremely ne, rare in this grade [Graded by
NGC as MS 65 Red Brown - Top Pop]  £200-£260

2215

Proof Farthing, 1868, bronze, edge plain, 12h (cf. F 521; BMC 1882). A feew surface spots, otherwise good extremely ne, very rare
[Graded by NGC as PF 63 Brown]  £500-£600

2216

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3562; S 3979). Very light hairlines, otherwise good extremely ne £200-£2602217

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Set, 1911, comprising Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, Halfcrown to Maundy Penny [10]. Most of the silver beautifully toned, all
virtually as struck; in original red leather case of issue  £1,500-£2,000

2218x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Proof Set, 1927, comprising Crown to Threepence [6]. Lightly toned, as struck; in original red leather case of issue £200-£2602219

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1937, edge plain, 4.00g/12h (Hill 543A; Bull 1457; S 4077). Very minor clouding to elds, otherwise good
extremely ne  £700-£900

2220

Proof Crown, 1937 (ESC 4021; S 4079). A pleasing example, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as PF 65]  £120-£1502221

Proof Sixpence, 1949, a uniface rev. die trial, edge milled, 2.79g (cf. ESC 4271; S 4110). A superb example, lightly toned but otherwise
practically as struck, extremely rare - 1 of only 6 examples struck  £1,000-£1,200

2222
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Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Sterling issues

This coin was retrieved from circulation in the Summer of 1953 in Dalston, east London, by Mr. H. Connor and a notice of its discovery was
recorded in the Friday July 17th edition of the Star (sandwiched between an announcement that Lord Raith’s daughter was seen on crutches and a
notice on the health of Miss Vicki Martin, a swim-wear model who made been injured in car accident with the Maharajah of Cooch Behar); the
editor concluding that ‘the value of the two-headed shilling is not likely to be great... they are not collected’. In September of that year the coin
was exhibited at a meeting of the British Numismatic Society, and in 1969 it was submitted to the Royal Mint for scrutiny and is offered here with
an original letter signed by the Curator and Librarian, Mr. R. Carnot: “…we are satis"ed that it was struck at the Royal Mint…”.

Shilling, a double-obverse mule, undated [1953], 5.67g/12h (ESC – [but cf. 1475L]; S. -; SC (Hailstone) EZSH-010). Very ne,
toned and extremely rare; offered alongside numerous related documents (including a statement of authentication from the Royal Mint)

£600-£800

2223

Provenance: Retrieved from circulation in the summer of 1953 in Dalston, east London, by Mr. H. Connor; Morton & Eden Auction 31, 11 June
2008, lot 224

Decimal issues

Trial 25 Pence, 1981, in cupro-nickel, crowned arms #anked by Tower and rose, EXPERIMENTAL COIN and date, rev. orb, ROYAL MINT

TRIAL, 5.66g/12h. Extremely ne, rare  £400-£500
2224

Charles III (2022-     )

Gold Proof Set, 2024, comprising Five Pounds to Quarter-Sovereign [5]. Brilliant as struck; in Royal Mint presentation case with
certicate of authenticity (no. 300)  £6,000-£7,000

2225
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The Macedonian Kingdom

Philip II - Alexander III, c. 340-328, Stater, struck at Pella, head of laureate Apollo right, rev. biga galloping right, charioteer
holding kentron and reins; lightning bolt below; ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ in exergue, 8.60g/12h (Lockett 1402; Pozzi 1670; BMFA 643). Well
centred, almost extremely ne, ne style, residual mint bloom  £3,000-£3,600

2226

Kings of Macedonia

Alexander the Great, Drachm, 322-319, posthumous issue struck under Philip III, Sardes, head of Herakles right wearing lion-
skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, TI and eagle by knee, 4.29g/12h (Price 2617; ADM I, XIV). Well centred,
almost extremely ne, some residual lustre £150-£180

2227

Alexander III: Tetradrachm, struck at Memphis, Egypt, c. 323-2, under the auspices of Ptolemy, head of youthful Herakles right,
wearing lion’s scalp headdress, paws tied below chin, rev. Zeus seated left on ornate stool, holding eagle and plain sceptre; rose in
'eld, ΔΙ-Ο around stool legs, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, 17.23g/12h (Price 3971; CPE 19; SNG Αshmolean 3121-3). Struck a trie off-
centre, otherwise almost extremely ne, struck in high relief and with lustrous golden-grey toning, rare thus  £1,500-£2,000

2228

Satraps of Caria

Maussolos (377-353), Tetradrachm, Halikarnassos, 370-360, leauretea head of Apollo facing slightly right, rev. Zeus Labraundos
standing right, holding staff and axe, M by feet, Π under shoulder, to right, ΜΑΥΣΣΩΛΛΟ, 15.11g/12h (Konuk Identities 21; cf. BMFA
1998). Good very ne, the portrait struck in high relief and of excellent style, grey toned with subdued iridescent highlights £1,500-£2,000

2229
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Judæa

Jewish War, Shekel [Tetradrachm], yr 2 [67-8], ‘Shekel (of) Israel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], chalice with pearled rim, date above,
rev. ‘Jerusalem (the) holy’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], stem with three pomegranates, 14.25g/12h (Deutsch 1[O1/R1]; Sofaer 5-8;
Hendin 1358). Good very ne, well centred, dark toned with trace deposits [Graded by NGC as XF, 4/5, 3/5]  £3,000-£3,600

2230

Jewish War, Shekel [Tetradrachm], yr 2 [67-8], ‘Shekel (of) Israel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], chalice with pearled rim, date above,
rev. ‘Jerusalem (the) holy’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], stem with three pomegranates, 13.18g/1h (Deutsch 174 [O12/R166]; Sofaer 5
-8; Hendin 1358). Good very ne, well centred, dark toned with minor scratches [Graded by NGC as XF, 5/5, 2/5]  £3,000-£3,600

2231

Jewish War, Half-Shekel [Didrachm], yr 2 [67-8], ‘Half Shekel’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], chalice with pearled rim, date above, rev.
‘Jerusalem (the) holy’ [in Paleo-Hebrew script], stem with three pomegranates, 6.35g/11h (Deutsch 8[O1/R8]; Sofaer 9-10; Hendin
1359). Better than very ne, dark tone, very rare [Graded by NGC as ch VF 5/5, 3/5]  £4,000-£5,000

2232

A Rare Half shekel of the Jewish War

Judæa

Kingdom of Baktria

Menander Soter (155-130), Drachm, draped bust right wearing cavalry helmet decorated with royal diadem, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ

ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΥ around, rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left, holding shield and brandishing thunderbolt, monogram in 1eld, 2.37g/12h
(Bopearachchi 16D). Almost extremely ne, attractive dark tone with iridescent highlights  £90-£120

2233
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Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint moving with Caesar in Spain, 46-5, diademed head of Venus right, Cupid behind, rev. trophy
with oblong shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, CAESAR in exergue, 3.64g/6h (Craw. 468/1; CRI 58; BMCRR
Spain 89; RSC 13). Struck on a slightly ragged an, otherwise good very ne with trace residual bloom  £500-£600

2234

Tiberius (14-37)

Aureus, Rome, 15-16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Tiberius riding right in slow quadriga, holding laurel
branch and eagle-tipped sceptre, T R POT XVI around, IMP VII in exergue, 7.63g/3h (RIC 3; Calicó 308; Cohen 47). Struck on a neat,
round an with areas of residual lustre, good very ne  £2,400-£3,000

2235

Provenance: DNW Auction 53, 13 March 2002, lot 171

Aureus, Lugdunum, c. 14-37, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. female !gure, draped, seated right, holding
branch and inverted spear, chair with ornamented legs, single line below chair, woman’s feet rest on footstool, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 7.51g/4h (RIC 29; BMC 46; Calicó 305a). Good ne with a handsome portrait  £2,000-£2,600

2236

Caligula [Gaius] (37-41)

Denarius, Lugdunum, 37-8, bare head of Caligula right, C CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR POT COS around, rev. radiate head of Augustus right,
stars in !eld to left and right, 3.63g/12h (RIC 2; RSC 11). Scratch before Augustus’ face, otherwise good very ne with impressive
portraits  £2,000-£2,600

2237

Julius Caesar
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Aureus, Rome, 67-8, laureate head right, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P P around, rev. Jupiter enthroned left, draped across legs, holding
thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER CVSTOS around, 7.19g/6h (RIC 69 var.; Calicó 414; BMCRE 79). A few edge nicks, discreet test mark
in obverse eld, otherwise very ne, reddish toning  £1,500-£1,800

2238

Provenance: DNW Auction 44, 17 November 1999, lot 31

Vespasian (69-79)

Sestertius, 71, ‘Judaea Capta’ type, laureate head right, IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR P P P COS III around, rev. Judaea, veiled and draped,
seated right under palm-tree, in attitude of mourning: behind palm-tree, captive standing right with hands tied behind back: to left
of Captive, two round and one oval shields, helmet, and two spears, JUD[–] CAPTA around, S C in exergue, 25.35g/12h (cf. RIC 159;
cf. BMC 535; cf. Cohen 233). Rough surfaces, otherwise good ne and an extremely popular type  £300-£400

2239

Hadrian (117-138)

Aureus, Rome, 136, draped bust right, HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P around, rev. Jupiter seated left on throne, draped across legs, holding
wreath-bearing Victoriola in outstretched right hand, leaning on sceptre held in left, IOVI VICTORI around, 7.21g/6h (RIC 2210; BM
1933,0414.8, same dies; Calicó 1279; Cohen 863). Struck on a broad an with rich golden toning over traces of residual lustre, minute
edge knock at 11 o’clock, otherwise good very ne, the portrait of excellent style and struck in remarkably high relief  £3,000-£4,000

2240

Provenance: DNW Auction 44, 17 November 1999, lot 45

As, 119-20, laureate head right, [IMP CAESAR] TRAIANVS HADRIANVS [AVG] around, rev. Britannia seated facing, foot on rock, drawing up
hood of birrus Britanicus and holding spear, elbow resting on shield on the ground, boss of the shield has prominent spike, PONT

[MAX TR POT] COS III around, BRITANNIA in exergue, S C in !eld, 5h (RIC 241; BMC 1174). Very ne with a dark green patina, rare [Graded
by NGC as VF]  £200-£260

2241

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Nero (54-68)



Ancient Coins from Various Properties

Aureus, Rome, 161-76, diademed, hair waved and fastened in a bun on back of head, draped, right, FAVSTINA AVGVSTA around, rev.
Salus, draped, seated left on low seat, feeding from patera in right hand snake coiled round altar, SALVTI AVGVSTAE around, 7.32g/6h
(RIC Marcus Aurelius 717; BMC 154; Calicó-2074, same rev. die). Very ne and well-centred [Graded by NGC as VF, Strike 5/5, Surface
4/5]  £2,000-£3,000

2242

Carausius (286-293)

Antoninianus, 287-90, MC minted, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP CARAUSIUS [––] AVG, rev. boar standing left, LEG XX AVG, MC in
exergue, 3.31g/7h (RIC V.5, 2712; cf. PAS SUR-D2ED47). Striking an in the an 2 o’clock leading to the centre of the coin, otherwise
very ne, reverse better and excellent for type, extremely rare thus  £200-£260

2243

Allectus (293-296)

Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev.
Pax standing left, holding olive branch in right hand and vertical sceptre in left, PAX AVG around, S P C in !eld and exergue, 5.03g/6h
(RIC 86 var.; RIC V.5 395, this coin). Slightly rough surfaces with spots of verdigris, otherwise traces of silvering remain, good very ne for
this issue with a strong portrait  £200-£300

2244

Maximinus II (309-313)

Aureus, Antioch, 310-11, laureate head right, MAXIMINVS P F AVG around, rev. Maximinus II, laureate and togate, standing front, head
left, holding out globe with right hand and holding short baton at side in left hand, CONSVL P P PROCONSVL around, crescent and star
either side of SMAΣ (Σ reversed) in exergue, 5.27g/12h (RIC VI Antioch 127a; Cohen 10; Calicó 5003). Some smoothing, reverse
extremely ne, well-centred and exceedingly rare  £2,000-£2,600

2245
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Constantine II (337-340)

This coin is a !nd of note, being the only Heavy Miliarensis of Constantine II found in the UK, and is to be included in the British Numismatic
Journal’s Coin Register.

Heavy Miliarensis, Siscia, 337-40, laureate, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, CONSTANTINVS P F AVG around, rev. SIC XX

SIC XXX in four lines within wreath, GAVDIVM POPVLI ROMANI around, SIS and dot in crescent in exergue, 5.14g/1h (RIC VIII Siscia 47; RSC
108Aa). A couple light surface scratches, consistent with being a eld nd, otherwise good very ne with a handsome portrait, extremely
rare thus  £3,000-£4,000

2246

Provenance: Found in Ryedale, North Yorkshire, in 2025 (YORM-11807E)

Constans (337-350)

Solidus, Thessalonica, 337-340, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, FL IVL CON-STANS PF AVG around, rev. Emperor
standing left, holding trophy-tipped spear and supporting shield resting on ground, "anked by bound captives, 4.55g/12h (RIC 34;
Depeyrot 4/7; Leu WA1, 1359, same dies). Extremely ne, struck on a broad an with traces of lustre  £700-£900

2247

Gratian (367-383)

Solidus, Trier, 367-75, pearl-diademed, cuirassed and draped bust right, DN GRATIA-NVS P F AVG around, rev. Gratian standing left in
military attire, holding spear and globe, PRINCIPIVM IVVENTVTIS, SMTR in exergue, 4.49g/6h (RIC IX 13b; Depeyrot 26/4). A little double-
struck on the reverse, otherwise good very ne, rich golden tone  £600-£800

2248

Provenance: DNW Auction 44, 17 November 1999, lot 60

Light Miliarensis, Siscia, 1st Officina, 367-75, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N GRATIANVS P F AVG around, rev.
Emperor, standing facing and head turned left, holding labarum in right hand and resting left on shield, VIRTVS EXERCITVS around, ·SISCP

in exergue, 4.35g/7h (RIC IX Siscia 10c; RSC 53†b). Some light surface scratches, otherwise good very ne with an exceptional reverse
£1,000-£1,500

2249
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Solidus, Ravenna, 402-6, pearl-diademed bust right, DN HONORI-VS P F AVG around, rev. emperor standing right, holding standard and
Victory on globe, left foot on captive, R V in !eld, VICTORIA AVGGG around, COMOB in exergue, 4.22g/6h (Hoxne 46; RIC 1287d; RCV
20919). Very ne, surfaces lightly rubbed  £500-£600

2250

Solidus, Constantinople, 5th Officiana, 403-8, pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing front, holding spear in right hand
behind head and shield decorated with horseman on left arm, D N HONORI-VS P F AVG around, rev. Constantinopolis, helmeted and
draped, enthroned, facing front, head right, holding sceptre in right hand and Victory on globe in left hand, right foot on prow, star
in left !eld, CONCORDI-A AVGGG Ε around, CONOB in exergue, 4.47g/5h (RIC X Arcadius 30). About very ne [Graded by NGC as AU,
Strike 3/5, Surface 2/5, scratches, edge marks, die shift]  £400-£600

2251

Theodosius II (402-450)

Solidus, Constantinople, 423-25, pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield, DN

THEODO-SIVS P F AVG around, rev. Victory standing left, holding long, jewelled cross; star above, VOT XX MVLT XXXI around, CONOB in
exergue, 4.46g/12h (RIC X 225; Depeyrot 75/1). Light scuff on reverse at 8 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely ne, bright lustrous
elds  £500-£700

2252

Marcian (450-457)

Solidus, Constantinople, 450-57, 5th officina, pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and
shield, DN MARCIA-NVS P F AVG around, rev. Victory standing left, holding long, jewelled cross, star in right !eld, VICTORI-A AVGGG E around,
CONOB in exergue, 4.44g/5h (RIC X 510; Depeyrot 87/1). Light graffiti in elds, good very ne, some residual lustre   £500-£700

2253
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Solidus, Constantinople, 457-68, 10th officina, pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and
shield, DN LEO PE-RPET AVG around, rev. Victory standing left, holding long, jewelled cross, star above, VICTORI-A AVGGG I around, CONOB in
exergue, 4.35g/6h (RIC X 225; Depeyrot 75/1). Good very ne, well centred, elds bright and lustrous  £500-£700

2254

Maurice Tiberius (582-602)

Solidus, Constantinople, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger, rev. angel standing facing, holding staff
and globus cruciger, 4th officina, 4.43g/7h (DO 5d; Sear 478). Peripheral graffito on reverse, otherwise good very ne, residual mint
bloom  £400-£500

2255

Phocas (602-610)

Solidus, Constantinople, 609-10, 7th Officina, draped and crowned bust facing, holding cross, [–] N FOCAS P F PERP AVG, rev. angel
standing facing, holding staff and globus cruciger, VICTORIA AVGЧ Z around, CONOB in exergue, 4.37g/7h (DOC 10g; Sear 620). Very ne
or better  £500-£600

2256

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine (613-632)

Solidus, Constantinople, 629-32, 5th Officina, crowned, draped and bearded bust of Heraclius facing, Heraclius Constantine to his
right, cross between them, [–] HЄRA CONST P P A around, rev. cross potent set on three steps, VICTORIA AVGG Є around, CONOB in
exergue, 4.27g/6h (DOC 26e; Sear 749). Off-centre, however very ne  £500-£600

2257
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Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, facing bust of Christ, nimbate holding bible, IC XC in !elds, pellet either side of upper !eld,
rev. crowned bust of Michael facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger, MIX ΔΗΑ RACIΛΟ, uncertain officina, 4.36g/6h (cf. DOC 2;
Sear 1868). Good very ne  £300-£360

2258
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Elizabeth II, Proof Halfpenny, 1963, Perth (KM 61). Practically as struck, rare  £400-£5002259

Canada

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1871, London (KM 6). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne, scarce  £200-£2602260

China

QING DYNASTY, Yunnan, silver 4 1/2 Taels, a medium sycee ingot, ‘packsaddle money’ type, 167.99g. Sporadic toning, very ne
 £200-£260

2261x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

QING DYNASTY, Yunnan, silver 11 Taels, a large sycee ingot, with stamps, 399.98g. Usual porosity, extremely ne, rare
£800-£1,000

2262x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Australia



World Coins from Various Properties

QING DYNASTY, Shandong, silver 11 Taels, a large sycee ingot, with stamps, 392.86. Usual porosity, very ne, rare £800-£1,0002263x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

QING DYNASTY, Shanxi, silver 2 1/2 Taels, a medium sycee ingot, without stamps, 95.62g. Usual porosity, otherwise very ne
£300-£400

2264x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

QING DYNASTY, Shanghai, a sterling silver bar, export type, 187.48g. Circulation marks, very ne, rare  £300-£4002265x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

QING DYNASTY, Shanxi, silver Tael, a small sycee ingot, with stamp, 36.64g. Usual porosity, otherwise very ne  £150-£2002266x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

QING DYNASTY, Shanxi, silver Tael, a small sycee ingot, with stamp, 36.17g. Usual porosity, otherwise very ne  £150-£2002267x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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QING DYNASTY, Shanxi, silver Tael, a small sycee ingot, without stamps, 31.69g. Usual porosity, otherwise very ne  £120-£1502268x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Colombia

Philip IV, Cob 2 Escudos, c. 1622-55, Bogota or Cartagena, 6.65g/1h (cf. Cal. 386; cf. Hernández 700-3; KM 4.1). Very ne, rare
£800-£1,000

2269x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Czechoslovakia

Republic, Ducat, 1932, Kremnica (Fr. 2; KM 8). Some carbon spots, otherwise lustrous, good extremely ne  £400-£5002270G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Denmark

Christian V, “Dicke” Krone, 1696, mm. heart, Copenhagen, 18.02g/12h (KM A428). A true Danish rarity, lightly toned and sharply
struck for issue, good very ne, extremely ne  £400-£500

2271

France

Philip IV (1285-1314)

Gros tournois à l’O rond, 4.10g/7h (Dupl. 213). Neatly struck on a full an, good very ne and toned  £120-£1502272x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

x 2273 Gros tournois à l’O rond, 4.10g/11h (Dupl. 213). Neatly struck on a full an, nearly extremely ne and toned  £150-£180

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Charles V (1364-1380)

2274 Franc à pied, 3.74g/1h (Duplessy 360; Laf. 371; F 284). Softly struck, otherwise about extremely ne  £1,000-£1,500

Louis XIII (1610-1643)

Louis d’Or, 1641A, à la mèche longue, Paris (Gad. 57; Dupl. 1298, Fr. 410; KM 104). About extremely ne, residually lustrous and
attractive  £1,200-£1,500

x 2275

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Quarter-Écu, 1642G, mm. sheaf, Poitiers, 9.65g/9h (Dupl. 1332b; Gad. 28). Cabinet tone, signs of overstriking, nearly extremely ne,
scarce  £150-£200

x 2276

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection
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Quarter-Écu, 1643F, mm. heart, Angers, 9.80g/8h (Dupl. 1332; Gad. 27). Beautiful cabinet tone, extremely ne or better; seldom seen
better  £200-£260

2277x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Louis XIV (1643-1715)

Louis d’or, 1653A, à la mèche longue, Paris (Gad. 246; Dupl. 1422; Fr. 418; KM 157.1). Lightly toned, good very ne, scarce
£900-£1,200

2278x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Écu aux Trois Couronnes, 1709, mm. X, Amiens (Dav. 1324; Dupl. 1568; Gad. 229). Attractively toned, almost extremely ne
£300-£400

2279x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Quarter-Écu, 1644G, mm. sheaf, Poitiers, 9.60g/6h (Dupl. 1451b; cf. Gad. 136). Attractively toned, extremely ne  £120-£1502280x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Louis XV (1715-1774)

Louis d’or, 1745W, au bandeau, Lille (Gad. 341; Dupl. 1643; Fr. 464; KM 513.22). Lustrous, extremely ne  £1,200-£1,5002281x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Louis d’Or, 1786AA, à la tête nue, Metz (Gad. 361; Dupl. 1707; Fr. 475; KM 591.2). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £900-£1,2002282x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Napoleon I (1804-1814)

20 Francs, 1810A, Paris (Gad. 1025; Fr. 511; KM 695.1). Lustrous, nearly extremely ne  £700-£9002283G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

20 Francs, 1813A, Paris (Gad. 1025; Fr. 511; KM 695.1). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £800-£1,0002284G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

2 Francs, 1811A, Paris (Gad. 501; KM 693.1). Lustrous and prettily toned, a superb example, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 63+]
£600-£800

2285

Louis XVIII, 1st reign (1814-1815)

20 Francs, 1814A, Paris (Gad. 1026; Fr. 525; KM 706.1). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £700-£9002286G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Louis XVI (1774-1793)
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Louis XVIII, second reign (1815-1824)

20 Francs, 1817A, Paris (Gad. 1028; Fr. 519; KM 712). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £600-£8002287G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Second Republic (1848-1852)

Franc, 1849A, Paris (Gad. 457; KM 759.1). Toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £100-£1202288

Napoleon III (1852-1870)

20 Francs, 1856A, Paris (Gad. 1061; Fr. 573; KM 781). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £600-£8002289G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

20 Francs, 1866A, Paris (Gad. 1062; Fr. 585; KM 801). Lightly clouded elds, good extremely ne  £600-£8002290G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

France: Feudal

METZ, Thierry de Boppart (1365-84), Gros, bishop standing facing holding crozier, rev. cross within double inscription, 3.35g/3h
(Boudeau 1641). Good very ne, lightly toned  £150-£200

2291x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Friedrich II, Thaler, 1778BR, Kassel (Dav. 2303; Schütz IV, 1962; KM 516). A superb example for issue, lightly toned with underlying
brilliance, almost extremely ne  £300-£400

2292x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Germany

Hesse-Cassel

Palatinate

Johann Wilhelm took control of Jülich-Berg in 1679 from his father, Philipp Wilhelm, who remained Elector Palatine until 1690. As Elector, he
became entangled in the Wars of the Palatine and Spanish Successions and, as a !rm Counter-Reformation ruler, drew hostility from Protestant
princes. Known locally as “Jan Wellem,” he left a cultural legacy through his Düsseldorf art collection, the new Heidelberg University, and the
rebuilding of Mannheim. His role as Imperial Vicar after Emperor Joseph I’s death was a particular distinction, commemorated on coins and medals
such as this double ducat.

Johann Wilhelm (1690-1716), 2 Dukaten, Düsseldorf, for the Vicariate, head right, rev. double-headed eagle, two shields on its
breast, crown above, signature [N.–P.] (Nikolaus Prück, Mint Master in Düsseldorf 1710-1738) below, to the sides of the tail
feathers, 6.90g/12h (Noss 862; Fb. 1402). Small scratch in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne, elds lightly hairlined but with much
residual lustre  £3,400-£4,000

2293

Prussia

Friedrich II, Reichsthaler, 1784A, Berlin (Dav. 2590; KM 332). Obverse lightly toned with otherwise full mint bloom, extremely ne
£150-£200

x 2294

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection
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Saxe-Albertine

Johann Georg II, Thaler, 1680, on his Death, Dresden, 27.59g/7h (Dav. 7638; Schnee 962; KM 572). Attractively toned, almost
extremely ne, rare thus  £300-£400

2295x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Johann Georg IV, Thaler, 1693IK, Leipzig or Dresden, 25.42g/12h (Dav. 7649; KM 642). Light graffiti, otherwise good very ne for
issue, rare  £200-£260

2296x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Saxe-Lauenberg

Frederick VI of Denmark, Two-Thirds Thaler, 1830FF, Altona (Jaeger 14; KM 25). Prettily toned, extremely ne, rare [Graded by
NGC as MS 62]  £300-£400

2297

Saxe-Weimar

Friedrich Wilhelm und Johann, Thaler, 1602, Saalfeld, 28.41g/3h (Schnee 257; Koppe 131; Dav. 7517). A pleasing example with
light cabinet toning, very ne or better for issue, scarce  £200-£300

2298

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Archbishopric, Werner von Falkenstein, Goldgulden, c. 1400-2, Oberwesel, 3.46g/10h (Fr. 3426; Noss 315; Felke 655ff).
Extremely ne  £500-£600

2299x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Hong Kong

Hong Kong-Shanghai Specie Office, silver assay ingot, c. 1890s, with hallmarks, 51 x 33mm, 167.74g. Extremely ne, rare
£400-£500

2300x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

India

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Calcutta Mint, Mohur, in the name of Shah Alam II, second issue, AH 1202 (1793-1818 AD), Murshidabad, edge grained,
12.38g/11h (Prid. 62; Stevens 4.3; F 1537; KM 103). Lustrous, nearly extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU58]  £900-£1,200

2301

Calcutta Mint, Sixteenth-Mohur, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1203, Murshidabad, 0.77g/1h (Prid. 59; KM 87). Toned,
extremely ne  £400-£500

2302

Calcutta Mint, Sixteenth-Mohur, in the name of Shah Alam II, third coinage, AH 1203 (1788-89 AD), Murshidabad, 0.77g/12h
(Prid. 59; Stevens 2.55; F 1532; KM 87). Prettily toned and lustrous, good extremely ne, very rare [Graded by NGC as MS 62]

£300-£400

2303

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Trier
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Calcutta Mint, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, !rst issue, AH 1202 (1792), type I, Murshidabad, edge grained, 12.66g/12h
(Prid. 153; Stevens 4.9; KM 106). Beautifully toned with subtle underlying lustre, good extremely ne and extremely rare [Graded by
NGC as MS 63]  £800-£1,000

2304

EIC: Bombay Presidency

in the name of Shah Alam II, Third-Mohur or Panchia, c. 1801-2, Surat, 3.00g/4h (Prid. -; KM 240). Extremely ne  £400-£5002305

EIC: Madras Presidency

Pagoda, c. 1678-1740, full-length standing !gure, rev. granulated, 3.34g (Prid. 2; Stevens 1.2; KM 288). About extremely ne [Graded
by NGC as AU 58]  £300-£400

2306

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Pagoda, c. 1678-1740, full-length standing !gure, rev. granulated, 3.40g (Prid. 2; Stevens 1.2; KM 288). Extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 62] £300-£400

2307

Pagoda, c. 1740-1806, three half-length !gures representing Vishnu and his wives Alamelu and Mangama, rev. granulated, 3.37g
(Prid. 3b; Stevens 1.4; KM 304). Extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU Details - Edge Filing]  £300-£400

2308

Pagoda, c. 1740-1807, half-length standing !gure, rev. granulated, star in centre, 3.42g (Prid. 9; Stevens 1.11; KM 303). Very ne
[Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £200-£300

2309

Pagoda, c. 1740-1807, half-length standing !gure, rev. granulated, star in centre, 3.40g (Prid. 9; Stevens 1.11; KM 303). Struck on an
elongated an, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU Details - Obverse Rim Filed]  £200-£300

2310
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Pagoda, second issue, c. 1808-15, type F/I, seven-tiered Gopuram of a temple !anked by 5 stars either side, rev. Vishnu holding
sword, rising from a lotus !ower, pellet between legends, edge grained, 2.99g/12h (Prid. 148; Stevens 3.36; F 1583; KM 356).
Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £400-£500

2311

Half-Pagoda, second issue, c. 1808-12, type A/VIII, nine-tiered Gopuram of a temple !anked by 9 stars either side, rev. Vishnu
holding sword, rising from lotus !ower, Madras, edge grained, 21.04g/12h (Prid. 169; Stevens 3.98; Dav. 247; KM 353). Toned with
an even satin patina, good very ne for issue, very rare [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £400-£600

2312

Quarter-Pagoda, second issue, c. 1808, type P/XIV, seven-tiered Gopuram of a temple !anked by 9 stars either side, rev. Vishnu
holding sword in left hand, rising from a lotus !ower, Madras, edge grained, 10.45g/12h (Prid. 176; Stevens 3.199; KM 352). Toned,
good very ne [Graded by NGC as X]  £200-£300

2313

Double-Rupee, AH 1172 (c. 1807-12), type B/II, Arkat, edge grained, 24.35g/12h (Prid. 246; Stevens 3.343; Dav. 248; KM. 404.1).
Toned, very ne and very rare [Graded by NGC as VF 30]  £300-£400

2314

Mohur, undated [1819], 11.65g/12h (Prid. 241; F 1587; KM 421.1). Very ne  £800-£1,0002315G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Mohur, undated [1819], 11.84g/1h (Prid. 241; Fr. 1587; KM 421.1). Pierced and suspended at 12 o’clock, otherwise very ne
£1,000-£1,200

2316x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Five Rupees or Third-Mohur, undated [1820], 3.88g/12h (Prid. 244; F 1590; KM 22). Very ne  £400-£5002317G

EIC, Five Rupees or Third-Mohur, undated [1820], 3.89g/12h (Prid. 244; F 1590; KM 22). Good very ne  £400-£5002318G

EIC: Uniform Coinage

Victoria, Mohur, 1841, type II, initials on truncation, Calcutta, edge grained, 11.62g/12h (Prid. 22; SW 3.7; KM. 462.1; F 1595a).
Hairlines, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU Details - Cleaned]  £1,800-£2,400

2319G

British India

AE Rupee Token, 1874, issued by the Calcutta mint for the Biahr famine, 26mm (Prid. 32; KM Tn2). Lightly toned over some original
colour and lustre, good extremely ne, very rare  £300-£400

2320x

Bombay Mint, Tola Token, undated, in .999 gold, crown surrounded by !owers, H.M. MINT above, BOMBAY below, denomination in
four lines, 11.65g/12h (Fr. 1612; KM X21). Lustrous, good extremely ne, rare  £1,200-£1,500

2321x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Islamic issues

FATIMID, al ‘Aziz, Quarter-Dinar, AH 381-2 (c. AD 975-96), al-Mansuriya, 1.03g (cf. Album 704; cf. Nicol 857). Struck on a
reduced and slightly irregular an, otherwise ne, rare  £200-£300

2322

MERINID, Abu Ya’qub Yusuf, Dinar, c. AH 685-706 (AD 1286-1307), 4.68g/12h (Elhradi 24; cf. Album 524; Hazard 645). Struck
on an undulating an with weakness in peripheries, very ne  £400-£500

2323

Italy

Florence

Republic, gold Florin, 1414 (I), Jacopo Nasi, St John standing facing, rev. ornate lily,  (Bernocchi 2271). Good very ne, rare
£1,000-£1,200

2324x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Republic, Grosso Guelfo, 1428 (I), Riccardo Fagni, St John enthroned facing holding staff, rev. ornate lily, 2.50g/7h (Biaggi 793).
Good very ne and toned  £150-£200

2325x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Republic, Grosso Guelfo, 1484 (I), Lorenzo Carducci, St John standing facing holding staff, rev. ornate lily, 1.96g/1h (Biaggi 801).
About very ne  £150-£200

2326x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Venice

Lodovico Manin, Possibly an Indian jeweller’s die for making imitation coins based on the Venetian Zecchino, 22 x 22 x 28mm.
Fine  £30-£40

2327x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Kingdom

Vittorio Emanuele II, 20 Lire, 1865T BN, Turin (MIR 1078; Fr. 11; KM 10.1). Satin tone, extremely ne  £600-£7002328G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Vittorio Emanuele II, 20 Lire, 1878R, Rome (MIR 1078; Fr. 12; KM 10.2). Lustrous, extremely ne  £600-£7002329G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Vittorio Emanuele II, 10 Lire, 1863T BN, Turin (MIR 1079b; Fr. 15; KM 9.3). Extremely ne  £300-£3602330x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Umberto I, 20 Lire, 1882R, Rome (MIR 1098e; Fr. 21; KM 21). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £600-£7002331G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Umberto I, 20 Lire, 1897R, Rome (MIR 1098s; Fr. 21; KM 21). Deep prooike elds with some bagmarks, good extremely ne
£600-£700

2332G

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Italy – Papal States

Julius II (1503-1513), 2 Fiorini di camera, 6.74g/8h (Friedberg 41; Berman 560). A bold yellowish gold, about extremely ne and rare
 £900-£1,200

2333

Netherlands

HOLLAND, Ducat, 1729, Dordrecht, 3.47g/12h (Delm. 775; Fr. 250; KM 12.2). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £800-£1,0002334x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

OVERIJSSEL, Ducaton, 1734, Kampen (Dav. 1829/30; Del. 1036; KM 80). Lightly toned with residual mint bloom, extremely ne or
better  £150-£200

2335x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection; Recovered from the shipwreck of the Dutch East Indiaman ‘t Vliegent Hart, sunk in 1735 off the port of Fort
Rammekens, Dutch East Indies.

UTRECHT, “Akerendam” Ducat, 1724, Utrecht, 3.49g/4h (Delm. 965; Fr. 285; KM 7.4). Struck on an undulating an, as is normal
for type, otherwise extremely ne, scarce  £600-£800

2336x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Netherlands East Indies

MARIENBERG, Amsterdam-Borneo Tabak Maatschappij, brass Dollar, 29mm (Lansen/Wells 608; Scholten 1014; cf. Lyall
Sale, 100). Very ne, rare  £100-£150

2337

Norway

Olav III Kyrre (1066-1093), Penning, uncertain mint. degraded helmeted bust left, sceptre or staff before, rev. short voided cross,
symbols replace legends, 1.23g (Schive IIIb, 35). About very ne for this crude issue, very rare  £400-£600

2338

Provenance: Found near Thetford 2020

Portugal

John V (1706-50)

4000 Réis, 1719, Bahia (Bentes 118.06; KM 106). Extremely ne  £1,000-£1202339

Russia

Nicholas I, platinum 3 Roubles, 1843 (KM. C177; F 160). Good ne, very rare  £1,800-£2,2002340

Nicholas I or Alexander II, Rouble, 1855 CПБ HI, St. Petersburg (Bitkin 235; KM C.168.1). Some light deposits on reverse,
otherwise lustrous, extremely ne  £500-£700

2341

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Alexander II, Poltina, 1857 СПБ ФБ, St. Petersburg (Bitkin 115; KM. C167.1). Struck like a Specimen with brilliant proof-like elds,
extremely ne, attractive  £500-£700

2342

USSR (1922-91)

Proof 100 Roubles (6), 1977-80, Moscow Olympics Presentation Set, 17.45g each, Leningrad (KM Y.A163, 151, 162, 173, 174,
186) [6]. All as struck; accompanied by Certicate of Authenticity and in original red case of issue  £10,000-£12,000

2343

St Helena

EIC, Halfpenny, (1714), struck at Fort St. George, Madras, 12.74g/5h (Vice FT2; KM 2). Struck on an irregular an, better than very
ne and extremely rare thus [Graded by NGC as XF 45 Brown]  £2,000-£3,000

2344

The Highest Graded Awarded by NGC

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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South Africa

George V, Proof Set, 1931, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing (Hern P7; KM PS6) [8]. All lightly toned, otherwise as about as struck
and attractive, very rare; in original blue leather case of issue  £6,000-£8,000

2345

George V, Proof Halfcrown, 1930, Pretoria (Hern S281; KM 19.2). A superb example with deep reective elds and a strong cameo;
practically as struck and extremely rare [Graded by PCGS as PR 64]  £3,000-£4,000

2346

George V, Proof Florin, 1930, Pretoria (Hern S243; KM 18). A superb example with deep reective elds, practically as struck and
extremely rare [Graded by PCGS as PR 64]  £2,000-£2,600

2347

George V, Proof Shilling, 1930, Pretoria (Hern S205; KM 17.2). Lightly toned over deep reective elds, practically as struck and
extremely rare [Graded by PCGS as PR 63]  £1,000-£1,500

2348

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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George V, Proof Sixpence, 1930, Pretoria (Hern S167; KM 16.1). A superb example with deep reective elds and a strong cameo,
practically as struck and extremely rare [Graded by PCGS as PR 64]  £600-£800

2349

Spain

Philip III, Escudo, 1608, milled issue, Segovia, 3.14g/12h (Cal. 61; Aureo 1016; KM 29). A pleasing example, extremely ne, rare
£900-£1,200

2350x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Spanish Netherlands

BRABANT, Philip IV, Souverain Lion d’Or, 1650, Antwerp, mm. hand, 5.47g/8h (Friedberg 107; Delm. 170; KM 77.1). Good very
ne with coppery tones  £800-£1,000

2351

Straits Settlements

Edward VII, Dollar, 1904B, Bombay (Prid. 4; KM 25). Toned with some hairlines, otherwise about extremely ne  £200-£2602352

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Sumatra

British Sumatra, Proof Three Kepings, 1787 (AH 1202), in gilt-copper, Soho mint, 9.75g/6h (Prid. 7b; KM 259.1). Lustrous,
practically as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 63 Cameo]  £800-£1,000

2353

The Joint Highest Graded Example

British Sumatra, Three Kepings, 1787 (AH 1202), in copper, Soho mint, 9.47g/6h (Prid. 7a; KM 259.1). Pleasing chocolate-brown
patina, extremely ne  £300-£400

2354

Fort Marlbro, 2 Sukus, AH 1198 (1784 AD), Calcutta mint, for circulation in Fort Marlborough, Bengkulu, 12.74g/8h (Prid. 2; KM
271). Very ne for issue, very rare [Graded by NGC as VF 35]  £1,200-£1,500

2355

Fort Marlbro, 2 Sukus, AH 1197 (1783 AD), Calcutta mint, for circulation in Fort Marlborough, Bengkulu, 12.79g/10h (Prid. 1;
KM 271). Good very ne for issue, toned, extremely rare thus [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £2,000-£2,600

2356

The Highest Graded Awarded by NGC

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Carl XIV Johan, Quarter-Riksdaler Specie, 1830CB, Stockholm (KM 627). Lightly toned over lustrous elds, good extremely ne, rare
thus [Graded by PCGS as MS 64]  £200-£300

2357

The Highest Grade Awarded by PCGS

United States of America

Cent, 1796 (S-89; KM 13a). Brown patina, good very ne for issue, very rare [Graded by NGC as AU 55 Brown]  £3,000-£4,0002358

The Highest Graded Awarded by NGC

Dollar, 1881CC, Carson City (KM 110). Lustrous, good extremely ne, scarce [Graded by NGC as MS 64 - GSA Hoard]  £300-£4002359

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Birth of Prince Charles, 1630, a gold medal, unsigned, HACTENVS ANGLORVM NVLLI, star stops, four shields arranged cruciformly, rev.
legend and date in four lines on ornamented square tablet, 30mm, 6.93g/3h (MI I, 253/34; E 115). Minute die break below legend on
reverse, otherwise about extremely ne, warmly toned and rare  £5,000-£6,000

2360

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Charles I and Henrietta Maria, a pair of gilt lead uniface Royalist Badges after T. Rawlins, bare-headed busts inwards, reads
HENRETTA on Henrietta type, both 36 x 29mm, 22.42g and 23.27g (cf. Platt 1, type A; MI I, 354/215; Eimer 169). Very ne

£120-£150

x 2361

John Lilburne (1614-57), a Puritan who converted to the Quaker religion in the year before his death, fought for the Parliamentarians in the Civil
War and was present at Edge Hill and Marston Moor, although between these two engagements he had been captured by royalists while in the
parliamentary garrison at Brentford. An agitator for the the freeborn rights of Englishmen, he spent most of the later 1640s incarcerated in the
Tower for denouncing his former military commander, the Earl of Manchester, as a royalist sympathiser. A campaign to free him spawned a new
political party, the Levellers, which had a strong following in the New Model Army although Lilburne had begun to see the reality of life under
Cromwell’s diktat and his supporters actively agitated for King Charles’s son, in exile in France, to !nance the Leveller movement. Parliament
passed a motion for Lilburne to be tried for high treason, as the King had been, but unlike the case of the monarch, a jury of 12 would decide
Lilburne’s fate. The trial, which started on 24 October 1649, lasted two days and the jury, whose names are on the reverse of the medal, found
him not guilty. For the next two years Lilburne remained politically inactive, but after a dispute concerning the ownership of collieries in his native
co Durham, he was sentenced to pay a !ne of £3,000 to the state and was banished for life

The Trial and Acquittal of John Lilburne, London, 1649, a silver medal, unsigned [by D. Ramage], draped bust left, IOHN LILBORNE

SAVED BY THE POWER OF THE LORD AND THE INTEGRITY OF HIS IVRY, etc, rev. MYLES PETTY STE ILES ABR SMITH ION KING, etc around central rose, 34mm,
11.44g (MI I, 385/3; E 177). About very ne, toned, rare  £600-£800

2362
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Coronation, 1661, a struck gold medal by T. Simon, crowned bust right, signed TS on truncation, rev. king enthroned, being
crowned by Peace, 28mm, 12.28g/12h (MI I, 472/76; E 221). Better than very ne, some surface marks with warm orange tones

£3,000-£4,000

2363

William and Mary, Coronation, 1689, a silver medal, unsigned [by J. Roettiers], conjoined busts right, rev. Jove hurling a
thunderbolt at Phæthon who is falling from his chariot, 35mm, 16.53g (MI I, 662/25; E 312). Nearly extremely ne, attractively toned

£300-£400

x 2364

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

George I, Coronation, 1714, a gold medal by J. Croker, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia crowning King, 34mm, 22.09g (MI II,
424/9; E 470). Slightly wavy an, a few surface marks, otherwise about extremely ne  £5,000-£7,000

x 2365
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Peace of Amiens, 1802, a copper medal by C.H. Küchler, armoured bust of George III left, rev. Peace standing facing, holding
olive branch and setting !re to pile of arms, 48mm (BHM 535; E 941). Extremely ne or a little better, the elds reective and
attractively toned  £200-£260

2366

British Battles, a copper box medal by J. Porter for E. Orme, uniformed bust left, rev. Victory seated left, inscribing tablet,
containing 13 aquatint paper roundels depicting battle scenes, 75mm (Eimer 80; BHM 866; E 1074a). About extremely ne, rare; in
original red leather case  £600-£800

x 2367
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1. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to the Rt. Honble Lord Viscount Hill
for the Best 2 years old Heifer, Exhibited 1844), 48mm.
2. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to the Rt. Honble Lord Viscount Hill
for the Best 1 Year old Heifer, Exhibited 1844), 48mm.
3. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone for the
best Yearling Heifer, of any breed, 1845), 48mm.
4. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone, for the
best short Wool Ram, 1846), 48mm.
5. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone for the
best pen of 5 Short Wool Lambs, 1845), 48mm.
6. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone, for the
best 2 Year old Heifer of any breed, 1845), 48mm.
7. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone, for the
best pen of three Yearling Short Wool Ewes, 1845), 48mm.
8. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone, for
exhibiting the best 2 Year old Colt for the general purposes of Agriculture, 1846), 48mm.
9. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone, for

2368

A Group of Agricultural Medals belonging to Lord Rowland Hill, 2nd Viscount Hill (1800-1875)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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exhibiting the best short Wool Ram, 1846), 48mm.
10. Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1830, a silver medal by Faulkner F., named (Presented to Viscount Hill Hawkestone, for
exhibiting the best pen of Three-yearling Short Wool Ewes, 1846), 48mm.
11. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the Best 2 Year old Heifer of any breed, Sept. 1848), 48mm.
12. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Pen of Southdown Lambs, Sep. 1848), 48mm.
13. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Bull of any breed kept in a Publuc Ley for Cattle, Sept. 1848), 48mm.
14. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Pen of Five Southdown Ewes, Sept. 1848).
15. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best pair of 5 Shearling Southdown Ewes, 1849), 48mm.
16. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Yearling Heifer of any breed, 1849), 48mm.
17. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Southdown Ram, 1849), 48mm.
18. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Pen of 5 South-down Lambs, Sept 25: 1850), 48mm.
19. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the second best Cow or Heifer of any breed in Milk or in Calf, 25 Sept 1850), 48mm.
20. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best 2 Year old Heifer of any breed, 25 Sept 1850), 48mm.
21. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best Pen of 5 Shearling Southdown Ewes, Sept 25: 1850), 48mm.
22. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best South-down Ram, Octr 7: 1851), 48mm.
23. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best pen of 5 South-down Lambs, Octr 7: 1851), 48mm.
24. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone for exhibiting the best pen of 5 South-down breeding Ewes, Octr 7: 1851), 48mm.
25. Manchester & Liverpool Agricultural Society, 1847, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount
Hill of Hawkestone in lieu of prize of £10. For the best Short-horned Bull above 2 & not more than 4 yrs old. Exhibd: at Liverpool,
Sept 8 & 9: 1859 - TE Ryder Sec), 48mm.
26. The Staffordshire Agricultural Society, 1844, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Lord Hill
Hawkestone for a Short-Horn White Bull “despot” 3 yrs 1mo. Old to white a Prize of £10 was Awarded at Wolverhampton
1861), 48mm.
27. The Staffordshire Agricultural Society, 1844, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (Presented to Viscount Hill
Hawkestone with a Prize of £10 for a Short Horn Roan Bull ‘Hemlock’, 2 yrs 7 mos old Exhiba at Stafford 1863), 48mm.
28. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Stock Cow. Exhibited 1845), 48mm.
29. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Short Woolled Yearling Ram. Exhibited 1845), 48mm.
30. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Short Horned Yearling Bull, Exhibited 1845), 48mm.
31. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Boar, Exhibited 1846), 39mm.
32. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Pen of 5 Short Woolled Breeding Ewes, Exhibited 1845), 48mm.
33. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Stock Cow & Offspring, Exhibited 1846), 48mm.
34. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best 5 Short Woolled Breeding Ewes, Exhibited 1846), 48mm.
35. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Bull, Exhibited 1846), 48mm.
36. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best Breeding Sow, Exhibited 1846), 48mm.
37. The Shropshire Practical Farmers’ Society, 1839, a silver medal by Smith & Hinks F., named (Presented to The Rt Honble
Lord Viscount Hill for the best short Woolled Yearling Ram, Exhibited 1846), 48mm.
38. The North Shropshire Agricultural Society, 1839, a silver medal, unsigned, named (To The Rt Honble Lord Viscount Hill
for Waggon Stallion St. Edmund, 1848), 48mm.
39. The North Shropshire Agricultural Society, 1839, a gold medal, unsigned, named (To The Rt Hon Visct Hill for Suffolk
Stallion St. Edmund), 48mm.
40. Birmingham & Midlands Counties Exhibition, 1849, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (To The Rt Hon: the
Viscount Hill for the best Turkeys, 1850), 48mm.

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Born on the 10th May, 1800, Rowland Hill was the youngest addition to the well-established and highly renowned Hill military family. His father,
Rowland Hill Sr., as well as his uncles Robert, Clement, and Thomas, were all decorated army officers who served with distinction during the
Napoleonic Wars. All four we present at Waterloo, with his father personally leading a cavalry charge against the French Old Guard.

Educated at Oriel College, Oxford, Hill entered politics immediately upon graduating. He was returned to Parliament as an MP for Shropshire in
1821, whilst simultaneously undertaking a short stint in the Royal Horse Guards. He had a relatively reserved and uncontroversial career in
politics, eventually ascending to the House of Lords in 1842, and "nally being appointed as Lord Lieutenant of Shropshire.

Despite his career, his main passion was always agriculture. Hill always took a keen interest in the management of his and his wife’s inherited
estates near Shrewsbury. Unlike many of his contemporaries, Hill made great efforts to commercialise his estates and improve the quality of his
stock. Hill and his tenant farmers attended agricultural fairs up and down the west of England throughout the 1840s and 50s. The sheer number of
awards he won demonstrate just how effective Hill was in his "eld.

41. Birmingham & Midlands Counties Exhibition, 1849, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (To The Rt Hon the
Viscount Hill for the best Dorking Cock & 3 Hens, 1850), 48mm.
42. Birmingham & Midlands Counties Exhibition, 1849, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (To The Rt Hon: the
Viscount Hill, Extra Medal for unusual merit, Dorking Cock & 3 Hens, 1850), 48mm.
43. Birmingham & Midlands Counties Exhibition, 1849, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (1851, To the Right Hon.
Viscount Hill, the Exhibitor & Breeder of the best Short Horn Heifer) 55mm.
44. Birmingham & Midlands Counties Exhibition, 1849, a silver medal by Ottley, Birmingham, named (To The Rt Hon
Viscount Hill for American Turkeys, 3rd Prize Class 54, 1854), 48mm.
45. Royal Dublin Society, 1731, a silver medal by Woodhouse P., named (To Viscount Hill for Shortwool Ram), 55mm.
46. Royal Dublin Society, 1731, a silver medal by Woodhouse P., named (To Viscount Hill for One Shear Shortwool Ram),
55mm.

All medals as struck and mounted in silver and glass cases. All looped at 12 o’clock for suspension on decorative display tree.
             £8,000-£10,000

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

William IV, Coronation, 1831, a gilt copper medal by W. Wyon [obv. after F. Chantrey] for Rundell Bridge & Co., bust right, rev.
crown with ship’s sails and hulls as top ornaments, crossed trident and oak branch behind, 68mm, 136.75g (cf. Jones 88; BHM
1476; E 1248). Lightly toned, otherwise good extremely ne, very rare  £150-£200

x 2369

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

Victoria, Coronation, 1838, a silver medal by B. Pistrucci, diademed bust left, rev. Victoria seated left, being offered the crown by
Britannia, Scotia and Hibernia, 37mm, 19.38g (W & E 88A.2; BHM 1801; E 1315). Attractively toned, nearly extremely ne; in
burgundy box of issue (this damaged)  £150-£200

x 2370

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection
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The youngest of 23 children, Marcus Wilson was born in Kilkenny, Ireland, in 1896. After serving in the Royal Flying Corps as a pilot during the
First World War, Wilson began studying at Trinity College in September 1919. A keen sportsman and highly coveted academic, Wilson graduated
in 1922 with a !rst in Law, before passing his Bar exam shortly after.

Like many of his contemporaries, Wilson went on to join the Colonial Service in 1924, !rst being posted to Tanganyika, then later as a magistrate
in Uganda. A fruitful career in Africa continued throughout the interwar years, culminating in a stint as a Colonel in the Tanganyika Territorials
during the Second World War. The post-war era brought about more lucrative appointments, including becoming Lord Chief Justice of the Gold
Coast (Ghana) between 1948-56, during which he was Knighted by George VI in the 1950 Birthday Honours. Wilson died in Accra, Ghana, on the
10th April 1956, after which he was succeeded by Kobina Arku Korsah, the !rst African man to hold the post.

Trinity College, Dublin, a gold award medal by West & Son, bust of Elizabeth I three-quarters right, rev. arms, named (Marcus
Wilson, 1921), 40mm, 14ct, 31.12g. Lustrous, practically as struck; without case, but accompanied by contemporary wooden and felt
frame  £3,000-£4,000

2371

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Trinity College, Dublin, a gold award medal by West & Son, arms, rev. named (Oratory, Mark Wilson, Sch. Sen. Mod. B.A.,
Session 1921-22), 40mm, 14ct, 25.91g. Looped at 12 o’clock for suspension, extremely ne  £3,000-£4,000

2372

Trinity College, Dublin, a gold award medal by West & Son, bust of Elizabeth I three-quarters right, rev. arms, named (Violent
M.K. Moore, 1933), 40mm, 14ct, 27.32g. A pleasing example with only a minute nick at 12 o’clock on obverse, otherwise good
extremely ne’ in original maroon gilt-blocked tted case of isse  £2,000-£3,000

2373
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George V, Silver Jubilee, 1935, a gold medal by P. Metcalfe, conjoined crowned busts of king and queen left, rev. view of
Windsor Castle, 57mm, 122.91g (E 2029a; BHM 4249). Fields lightly wiped, otherwise good extremely ne  £14,000-£16,000

2374

Visit of Elizabeth II to Germany, 1965, a .980 gold medal by the Munich Mint, crowned bust right, rev. foliate of thistle, rose,
shamrock and leek, 40mm, 34.88g (W&E 8398 var.). Lightly clouded elds, otherwise good extremely ne, rare  £4,000-£5,000

2375x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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India

Thomas Boxell (1823-85), watch and clock-maker, 43 Kings Road, Brighton, Sussex, 1859-85

East India College, Haileybury, Sanskrit Prize, c. 1810-20, a gold medal by C.H. Küchler, goddess standing to right, !ower in front
and altar behind her, rev. Sanskrit legend, 37mm, 62.67g (Pudd. 948.1.2; Pollard 32). Very ne, rare; in contemporary gold brooch
mount, housed in tted case by Boxell, The Brighton Conservatory, 43 Kings Road  £4,000-£5,000

2376x

Provenance: Ponterio & Associates Auction 157 (New York), 7 January 2011, lot 486.

Iran

Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, 50th Anniversary of Pahlavi Rule, MS 2535 (1976/7), a .900 gold medal, conjoined busts left, rev.
crown within 50 circles, 26mm, 8.04g. Extremely ne  £700-£900

2377

Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, Coronation, SH 1346 (1967), a .900 gold medal, conjoined crowned busts left, rev. inscription below
crown, 37mm, 35.25g. Lustrous, extremely ne  £3,000-£3,600

2378

Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, Coronation, SH 1346 (1967), a .900 gold medal, conjoined crowned busts left, rev. inscription below
crown, 37mm, 34.77g. Lustrous, extremely ne  £3,000-£3,600

2379
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Bank Melli of Iran, Golden Jubilee, MS 2535 (1976/7), a .900 gold medal, conjoined busts left, rev. façade of bank, 16mm, 2.54g.
Good extremely ne  £200-£300

2380

Tadj ol-Molouk Pahlavi, MS 2535 (1976/7), a .900 gold medal, crowned bust right, rev. Zoroastrian arms, 40mm, 30.23g. As
struck  £2,600-£3,000

2381

Italy

Hans Stoltenberg-Lerche (1867-1920), sculptor and decorative artist, b. Dusseldorf, died in Rome during the Spanish in!uenza epidemic

Madre e bambino [Mother and Child], c. 1905, a cast bronze medal by H.Stoltenberg-Lerche, female bust right, rev. smiling face
of a boy three-quarters left, 60mm, 107.27g. Very ne and virtually as made, a piece full of character and very much in the style of the
antique; unique  £80-£100

2382

Provenance: DNW Auction 35, 3 April 1998, lot 716; J.R. Porteous Collection.

Russia

Visit of Alexander I to England and of Catherine, Duchess of Oldenburg, to the Royal Mint, 1814, a gold medal by T.
Wyon, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated with shield and holding olive spray and trident, 35mm, 28.02g (Diakov 383; BHM
845; Bramsen 1481). Edge and rim nicks, otherwise very ne, extremely rare  £3,000-£3,600

2383x

Provenance: Baldwin of St James’s Auction 58, 27 April 2021, lot 349
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Alexander III, Coronation, 1883, a gold medal by A. Grilliches, conjoined busts right, rev. crowned double-headed Romanov
eagle, singed below, 50mm, 105.86g (Diakov 931.2; Smirnov 873b). Edge bruise at 12 o’clock, some surface marks and nicks,
otherwise good very ne, rare  £12,000-£15,000

2384

United States of America

125th Anniversary of the American Numismatic Society, 1983, a sterling silver plaque by M. Jovine, moneyer hand-
hammering a coin, surrounded by images of coins of differing periods from the Society's collection, rev. screw press above central
inscribed panel, Lincoln cent and Janvier reducing machine below, 109 x 90mm, 508.5g (cf. Felzmann 176, 1418; cf. DNW 191,
1011). Good extremely ne; in original red leather case of issue  £1,000-£1,500

2385x

Provenance: J.C. Risk Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans
Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within �ve working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOTE:
All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour 
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use 
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at 
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o¡ered. You will receive a con�rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o¢ce using this form will be entered by our sta¡ using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 
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LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta� is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con�ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
su�ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su�ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o�er the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su�ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published
rates of commission for the time and any
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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